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WAIVER

SETBACK WAIVER

WAIVER FROM LDR SECTION 4.4.13(D)(1)b(2)(b) TO ALLOW A TWO FOOT AND TWO 3
EIGHTS (2'-2 3/8" MINIMUM INTERIOR SIDE WAYRD SETBACK ALONG THE WEST PROPERTY,
LINE IN LIEU OF THE FIVE-FOT (5') INTERIOR SIDE YARD SETBACK REQUIRED ("WAIVER")

ARCADE WAIVER .
WAIVER FROM LDR SECTION 4.4.13(E)(4)(f)(1)(f) TO ALLOW A MAXIMUM THREE (3) STORY
ARCADE HEIGHT FOR THE PROJECT IN LIEU OF THE TWO (2) STORY ARCADE HEIGHT
PERMITTED ("WAIVER")

REVISION 8 - PNZ 01/30/2022

z EEVEIOE 9: -
LANDSCAPE WAIVER REVISION 10 - PNZ 07?27/20223

WAIVER FROM LDR SECTION 4.4.13(G)(4)(E) TO ALLOW TWO (2) SHADE TREES WITHIN THE

CIVIC OPEN SPACE IN LIEU OF FOUR (4) SHADE TREES REQUIRE ("WAIVER")

250 Park Avenue, Suite 510

REVISION 1 - SPRAB COMMENTS,
REVISION 2 - SPRAB COMMENTS,
REVISION 3 - PARCEL C - SURVEY,
REVISION 4 - SPRAB COMMENTS,
REVISION 5 - SPRAB COMMENTS,
REVISION 6 - SPRAB COMMENTS,
REVISION 7 - BLDG EXPANDED,

Winter Park, Fl. 32789 e info@zyscovich.com
t 407.674.1959 w www.zyscovich.com

12/05/2019
03/16/2020
07/30/2020
08/31/2020
10/19/2020
11/18/2020
08/16/2021






TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION
INTRODUCTION
A0 COVER

A2 TABLE OF CONTENTS
Ala AERIAL PHOTO WITH CONTEXT PICTURES
A1b DESIGN AND GREEN INITIATIVE NARRATIVES

CIVIL ENGINEERING
C-101  COVER SHEET
C-102  GENERAL NOTES
C-201  DEMOLITION PLAN
C-301  SITEPLAN
C-401  PAVING, GRADING, AND DRAINAGE PLAN
C-501  UTILITY PLAN
C-601  EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL PLAN PHASE |
C-602  EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL PLAN PHASE I
C-901  CONSTRUCTION DETAILS SHEET
C-902  CONSTRUCTION DETAILS SHEET
1-3  SURVEY(BY OTHERS)

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
TDP1  EXISTING TREE DISPOSITION PLAN
LP1 LANDSCAPE PLAN
LP2 LANDSCAPE DETAILS & SPECIFICATIONS

ARCHITECTURE PHOTOMETRICS
A2a AERIAL CONTEXTURAL PERSPECTIVE - NEW 3-STORY BUILDING PH1 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN - GROUND LEVEL - DAY
A2b AERIAL CONTEXTURAL PERSPECTIVE - NEW 3-STORY BUILDING PH2 PLAN NORTH - DAY
A3 SITE PLAN PH3 PLAN SOUTH - DAY
A4 COMPOSITE OVERLAY SITE PLAN PH4 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN - GROUND LEVEL - NIGHT
Ada PARKING CALCULATIONS PHS PLAN - NORTH - NIGHT
Ad PLANS PH6 PLAN SOUTH - NIGHT
A6 PLANS PH7 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN - SECOND FLOOR
AG.1 ROOF PLAN WITH SHADE STRUCTURE PH8 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN - THIRD FLOOR
A7 NORTH - SOUTH ELEV PHI COMPREHENSIVE PLAN - ROOF PARKING
A8 EAST ELEVATION PH10  ENLARGE GARAGE PLATE - ROOF PARKING - PLAN NORTH - SOUTH
ABa PERSPECTIVE RENDERING PH11  LIGHT FIXTURES
A8b PERSPECTIVE RENDERING PH12  LIGHT FIXTURES
A9 WEST ELEVATION /9 PH13  LIGHT FIXTURES
A% PERSPECTIVE RENDERING Aos PH14 LIGHT FIXTURES

A10 STREET VIEWS

A10a  PERSPECTIVE RENDERING

Al MATERIALS PALETTE

A12 FACADE ARTICULATION PROPORTIONS

A13 SITE LINE STUDY SECTIONS AND PERSPECTIVES
A16 SPRAB DETAILS

A16a  SPRAB DETAILS

Al7 WAIVER

PIERRE DELRAY PHASE Il - SPRAB SITE PLAN PACKAGE TABLE OF CONTENTS 08.12.2022

No copies, transmissions, reproductions, or electronic revisions of any portions of these drawings in whole or in
part be made without the express written permission of Zyscovich Architects. All designs indicated in these Y S C V I C H
drawings are property of Zyscovich Architects. All copyrights reserved © 2021. A R CH S

250 Park Avenue, Suite 510
Winter Park, Fl. 32789 e info@zyscovich.co
t 407.674.1959 W www.zyscovich.col

I TEECET






Ly

DEIRAY

AERIAL PHOTO WITH CONTEXT PICTURES 01.21.2022

No copies, transmissions, reproductions, or electronic revisions of any portions of these drawings in whole or in .

. . .. . . ) .. . 250 Park Avenue, Suite 510
part be made without the express written permission of Zyscovich Architects. All designs indicated in these Winter Park, Fl, 32789 e info@zyscovich.com
drawings are property of Zyscovich Architects. All copyrights reserved © 2021. 3 t 407.674.1959 W www.zyscovich.com






DESI

A new

GNER NARRATIVE

3 Story Commercial Mixed-Use Building with a

4-leve

| Parking Garage

PRIOR TO STARING WORK ON THE CONCEPTUAL DESIGN WE RECOGNIZED THAT DUE TO THE OPEN VISTA
CREATED BY THE FEC RAIL RIGHT OF WAY ALONG EAST ATLANTIC AVE. THERE IS AN OPPORTUNITY FOR THE
NEW BUILDING TO BE AN ICONIC GATEWAY EXPRESSION, FRAMED BY ITS SISTER BUILDING THE RENOVATED
SUNTRUST BUILDING IN THE BACKGROUND.

AS WE COMPOSED THE BUILDING AND ORGANIZED THE MASSING AND ELEMENTS OF STYLE IN THE MASONRY
MODERN STYLE, WE MADE SURE THE EXPRESSION CLEARLY EXPRESSED A “BASE, MIDDLE AND TOP”, THAT
THE WINDOW FRAMES ARE COMPOSED VERTICALLY, THAT THE ENTRIES ARE CLEARLY DEFINED AND
INCORPORATED COVERED ARCADES AND CANOPIES.

THE MATERIALS USED ARE CLEAR HIGH-PERFORMANCE GLASS WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED LDR STANDARDS,

ANODIZED
PANELS W

ALUMINUM WINDOW FRAMES, SMOOTH SAND FINISH WHITE STUCCO AND WOOD GRAINED METAL
ITH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL ELEMENTS TO ADD WARMTH AND TO BE FOCAL POINTS. THE

GARAGE COMPONENT WILL HAVE PAINTED PERFORATED METAL SCRIM PANELS TO SCREEN AND LIMIT SEEING
THE INTERIOR OF THE GARAGE AND THE CARS WITHIN. ON THE WEST FACADE OF THE GARAGE ARE
SECONDARY SCRIM PANELS FLOATING FROM THE FAGADE TO PROVIDE AN ARTISTIC SYNCOPATING RHYTHM.
ON THE EAST FAGCADE OF THE GARAGE WE PROPOSE A LIVING GREEN WALL WITH PLANTINGS THAT ARE
COMPLIMENTARY TO OUR FLORIDA COASTAL ENVIRONMENT. WE WILL WORK TO PROPOSE A MAINTENANCE
PLAN THAT IS ACCEPTABLE AND APPROVABLE BY THE CITY AND DOES NOT REQUIRE COMPLICATED AND
LENGTHY STREET CLOSINGS.

THE OVERALL DESIGN, MASSING AND COMPOSITION IS REFLECTIVE OF AND MEANT TO RECALL THE RICH

STYLISTIC

ARTISTIC EXPRESSION OF THE FLORIDA MASONRY MODERN STYLE WHILE RESPONDING TO THE

SITES DIMENSIONAL GEOMETRIC CONSTRAINTS AND CONTEMPORARY FUNCTIONAL BUILDING SYSTEMS. WE
HAVE CONSCIOUSLY PLACED EACH ELEMENT OF THE DESIGN WHETHER A WINDOW, A DOORWAY AND ARCADE
TO MAKE THE PROJECT AN ARCHITECTURALLY AUTHENTIC, CONTEXTUALLY RELEVANT AND VIBRANT,
SUCCESSFUL PEOPLE PLACE WHERE THE COMMUNITY WILL COME TO CELEBRATE LIFE.

GREEN INITIATIVES

ARCHI

TECTURAL

THE PIERRE DELRAY 2 APPROACH TO GREEN INITIATIVES FOR THE 3 STORY BUILDING WITH 4 LEVEL GARAGE
PROJECT IS AS FOLLOWS:

GREEN BUI

WHITE ROOF MEMBRANE TO REFLECT THE SOLAR HEAT.
THE FACADES OF THE BUILDING WILL BE PANTED WHITE TO REFLECT THE SOLAR HEAT.

THE GLASS IN THE BUILDING IS 1 INCH INSULATED GLASS, LOW -E FILAMENT, SHADING
COEFFICIENT OF 0.73

BUILDING WALL AND ROOF INSULATION IS TO CODE.

ARCADES, PORCHES, CANOPIES AND OVERHANGS ARE PROVIDED TO PROVIDE SHADE AT GLASS
TO REDUCE SOLAR HEAT GAIN THROUGH THE WINDOWS.

LDING PRACTICES. CROSS-VENTILATION, ENERGY EFFICIENCY, AND GREEN BUILDING DESIGN

SHALL BE CONSIDERED FOR ALL PROJECTS. ALL DEVELOPMENT WHICH PROPOSES TO BUILD 50,000
SQUARE FEET OR MORE, IN ONE OR MORE BUILDINGS, SHALL BE AT A MINIMUM CERTIFIED AS SILVER BY
THE UNITED STATES GREEN BUILDING COUNCIL (USGBC) LEADERSHIP IN ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENTAL
DESIGN (LEED) STANDARDS OR EQUIVALENT STANDARDS ADOPTED OR APPROVED BY THE CITY. THIS
PROJECT MEETS THE CRITERIA FOR THIS REQUIREMENT.

ENGI

NEERING

HVAC SYSTEMS:

APPLICABLE CODES

MECHANICAL SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES INCLUDING,
BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2020

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2020 ENERGY CONSERVATION

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2020 PLUMBING

APPLICABLE NFPA STANDARDS AND CODES

SMACNA, LATEST EDITION

DESIGN CONDITIONS:

1 SUMMER:
a OUTSIDE: 92 DEGF DRY BULB, 78 DEGF WET BULB
b. INSIDE:
1 OCCUPIED AREAS: 75 DEGF DRY BULB, 50 % RELATIVE HUMIDITY
2. MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL ROOMS: 85 DEGF DRY BULB
2 WINTER:
a OUTSIDE: 42[JF DRY BULB
b. INSIDE:
1 OCCUPIED AREAS: 70 DEGF DRY BULB
2. MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL ROOMS: 65 DEGF DRY BULB
3. INTERNAL LOADS:
a PEOPLE:
ONE (1) PERSON PER 200 SQ. FT. (OFFICE SPACES)
ONE (1) PERSON PER 15 SQ. FT. (DINING AREA)
b. LIGHTING (PER CODE):
1 1.1 WATTS PER SQ. FT., OFFICES.
2. 1.1 WATTS PER SQ. FT., LOBBIES AND CORRIDORS.
V. 1.1 WATTS PER SQ. FT., BACK OF HOUSE.
c. MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT:
1 3.0 WATTS PER SQ. FT., OFFICES.
A SYSTEMS:
1 LOBBY & COMMON SPACES:
LOBBY AND COMMON SPACES SHALL BE SERVED BY 100% DEDICATED OUTSIDE
AIR UNIT DUCTED DOWN THRU A SHAFT AND DISTRIBUTED AT EACH LEVEL.
2. TENANT SPACES:
TENANT SPACES SHALL BE SERVED BY DIRECT EXPANSION SPLIT HEAT PUMP
SYSTEMS.
FIRST FLOOR SHALL BE SERVED BY TWO SYSTEMS, ONE DEDICATED TO THE
KITCHEN AND ONE FOR THE DINING AREA.
ON LEVELS 2 AND 3, WHICH WILL BE OFFICES, THERE SHALL BE THREE SYSTEMS
PER FLOOR.
VENTILATION AIR: OUTSIDE AIR FOR ALL AREAS OTHER THAN COMMON AREAS
SHALL BE DUCTED TO EACH AIR HANDLING UNIT THROUGH A COMMON FRESH
AIR DUCT RISER.
3, ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT ROOM:
a A DEDICATED DIRECT EXPANSION SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR
THE ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT ROOM.
1 ALL CONDENSING UNITS, ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT AND OTHER HVAC EQUIPMENT
EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE FACTORY COATED AND RATED FOR THE SALT
AIR ENVIRONMENT.

1. EXHAUST AIR SYSTEMS:

a. EXHAUST SYSTEMS:
1. PROVIDE ONE EXHAUST DUCT VERTICALLY THROUGH
BUILDING LOCATED WITHIN THE SHAFT.
2. EACH RESTROOM EXHAUST AND JANITOR'S CLOSET

EXHAUST SHALL BE CABINET STYLE EXHAUST FANS WITH
BACK DRAFT DAMPER TIED INTO THE ABOVE REFERENCED
EXHAUST DUCT.
IV: PARKING GARAGE: PROVIDE TWO CABINET STYLE EXHAUST
FANS PER PARKING LEVEL, LOCATED ON THE OPPOSITE CORNERS OF
PARKING AREA. FANS SHALL BE COATED FOR SALT AIR ENVIRONMENTS.
INTAKE FOR FANS SHALL BE THE ENTRY AT STREET LEVEL AND THE
ROOF LEVEL. FANS SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY CO SENSORS.

1. BASIC MATERIALS:
a. DUCTWORK:
1. GALVANIZED SHEET METAL, G-90 LOCK FORMING QUALITY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SMACNA, LATEST EDITION.
2. ALL SUPPLY AND OUTSIDE AIR DUCT SHALL BE WRAPPED WITH 2" THICK FOIL
FACED DUCT WRAP,

0.75 LB/CF DENSITY, K=.27 @ 70[JF AMBIENT.
RETURN AND EXHAUST DUCT SHALL NOT BE INSULATED.

ii. AKITCHEN GREASE VERTICAL RISER DUCT SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM THE ROOF

DOWN TO THE FIRST-FLOOR CEILING FOR FUTURE KITCHEN HOOD. GREASE DUCT SHALL BE

WELDED STAINLESS STEEL WITH ACCESS DOORS AT EACH LEVEL FOR SERVICE AND

CLEANING.

b. PIPING SYSTEMS:

1. CONDENSATE DRAIN PIPING SHALL BE TYPE “M” HARD DRAWN COPPER SWEAT
OR SCREWED. PROVIDE CLEANOUT PLUG AT EACH CHANGE OF DIRECTION.
PROVIDE 1" THICK FACTORY MOLDED FIBERGLASS PIPE COVERING WITH
CONDUCTIVITY (K) NOT HIGHER THAN 0.25 AT 100 DEGF MEAN TEMPERATURE
DIFFERENCE, WITH FACTORY ATTACHED WHITE AS-J VAPOR BARRIER JACKET.
PROVIDE ALUMINUM JACKET WHERE EXPOSED OUTSIDE BUILDING.

2. REFRIGERANT PIPING SHALL BE TYPE L COPPER ACR TUBING WITH SIL-FOS
SOLDER FITTINGS. PROVIDE 1" FLEXIBLE CLOSED CELL INSULATION ON
REFRIGERANT SUCTION PIPING SIMILAR TO AP ARMAFLEX 2000. PROVIDE
ALUMINUM JACKET WHERE EXPOSED OUTSIDE BUILDING.

3. TEST AND BALANCE: PROVIDE TEST AND BALANCE FOR ALL HVAC SYSTEMS PER
NEBB/AABC.
4. PROVIDE COMMISSIONING SERVICES AS REQUIRED TO MEET FLORIDA ENERGY
CONSERVATION CODE SECTION 408.0.
5. HVAC CONTROLS AND BUILDING AUTOMATION:
a. DDC CONTROL SYSTEMS:
1. BUILDING CONTROL SYSTEM: TRANE, SIEMENS OR ALC EMCS SHALL BE PROVIDED

WITH START/STOP, STATUS, SCHEDULING, CONTROL, ALARM, SETPOINT
ADJUSTMENT AND MONITORING FOR ALL BUILDING HVAC EQUIPMENT INCLUDING:
AIR HANDLERS, EXHAUST FANS. PROVIDE COMPUTER WORKSTATION IN 1ST LEVEL
DESIGNATED ENGINEER'S OFFICE WITH WEB ACCESS FOR SYSTEM INTERFACE
AND REMOTE CONNECTION.

PLUMBING SYSTEMS:

APPLICABLE CODES

PLUMBING SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO:

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2020

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2020 ENERGY CONSERVATION

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2020 PLUMBING

APPLICABLE NFPA STANDARDS AND CODES

SUPPLY FIXTURE UNITS (SFU) AND DRAINAGE FIXTURE UNITS (DFU) SHALL PROVIDE INFORMATION TO
DETERMINE THE LOADING FOR THE BUILDING WATER AND SEWER SIZES. VALUES FOR ESTIMATING THE
LOADS SHALL BE OBTAINED FROM THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE — PLUMBING 2017 AND
RELEVANT CODES AND INDUSTRY DESIGN STANDARDS.

DOMESTIC WATER SYSTEM

A TRI-PLEX DOMESTIC BOOSTER PUMP SYSTEM WILL BE PROVIDED FOR DOMESTIC WATER
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM AND SHALL PROVIDE WATER TO ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT
THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING. THE DOMESTIC WATER SYSTEM SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:
THE BELOW GROUND DOMESTIC WATER SYSTEM WILL BE SPECIFIED TYPE ‘L’ OR TYPE ‘K’ SEAMLESS
SOFT COPPER TUBING.

THE ABOVE GROUND DOMESTIC WATER SYSTEM WILL BE SPECIFIED TO BE TYPE ‘L’ COPPER WITH
SOLDERED JOINTS.

ALL VALVES WILL BE SPECIFIED TO BE FULL PORT VALVES WITH IDENTIFICATION TAGS.

INSULATION WILL BE SPECIFIED FOR ALL COLD, HOT AND HOT WATER RETURN PIPING.

WHERE DOMESTIC WATER IS CONNECTING INTO MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, A REDUCED PRESSURE ZONE
ASSEMBLY BACKFLOW PREVENTER WILL BE PROVIDED.

STOP VALVES AND SUPPLIES TO PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE CHROME PLATED WITH CONTINUOUS
ESCUTCHEON PLATES. STOP VALVES SHALL BE SPECIFIED WITH LOOSE KEYS. SUPPLIES SHALL BE
SPECIFIED AS FLEXIBLE STAINLESS STEEL BRAIDED HOSE.

INTERIOR SUPPLY BRANCH AND DISTRIBUTION VALVES WILL BE FULL-PORT BALL VALVES.

WATER HAMMER ARRESTORS SHALL BE USED TO MINIMIZE WATER SYSTEM NOISE.

GATE VALVES WILL NOT BE ACCEPTABLE ON DOMESTIC WATER PIPING LESS THAN 2” I.D.

PROVIDING AN ELECTRONIC PHYSICAL WATER CONDITIONER SYSTEM SIMILAR TO AQUA REX TO INHIBIT
SCALE FORMATION IN THE COLD AND HOT WATER SERVICES AND TO PARTIALLY SOFTEN THE HOT
WATER.

SEVERAL CAPPED WATER TAPS WILL BE PROVIDED ON EACH FLOOR FOR FUTURE OFFICE SPACE
BUILDOUTS. THE QUANTITY AND LOCATIONS OF THESE TAPS WILL BE COORDINATED DURING DESIGN.
THE DOMESTIC HOT WATER EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE MECHANICAL OR JANITOR'S
ROOMS. THE SYSTEM SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

HIGH EFFICIENCY TANK TYPE WATER HEATERS, WITH (3) YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY, CAPABLE OF
PRODUCING 140 DEGREE F. AND MAINTAINING A MINIMUM OF 110 DEGREE F. WATER TO ALL FIXTURES.
WATER HEATER TANKS SHALL BE GLASS LINED WITH INSULATED JACKET. PROVIDE GALVANIZED DRAIN
PAN UNDER WATER HEATER. WATER HEATER SHALL BE ASME TESTED AND ASME LISTED WHEN
APPLICABLE BY CODE.

A THERMOSTATIC TEMPERING VALVE SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN THE WATER HEATER AND
DOMESTIC HOT WATER SYSTEM. THIS WILL PROVIDE AN OUTPUT TEMPERATURE OF A MINIMUM OF 110-
DEGREE F. WATER TO THE HOT WATER SYSTEM.

A'HOT WATER RECIRCULATION PUMP WITH AQUA-STAT SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE HOT WATER
RETURN LINE. THIS WILL MAINTAIN CONSTANT 110-DEGREE F. WATER IN THE SYSTEM FOR THE
FIXTURES.

SANITARY/VENT SYSTEM

THE SANITARY WASTE SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED AS A CONVENTIONAL GRAVITY WASTE AND VENT
SYSTEM THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING. THE SANITARY WASTE AND VENT SYSTEM SHALL INCLUDE, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO:

BELOW GROUND PIPING, EITHER NO HUB CAST IRON, OR SOLID CORE SCHEDULE 40 PVC DWV PIPING.
ABOVE GROUND PIPING, EITHER NO HUB CAST IRON, OR SOLID CORE SCHEDULE 40 PVC DWV PIPING.
FLOOR DRAINS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL TOILET ROOMS AND BE PROVIDED WITH TRAP PRIMER
CONNECTION. 3" DEEP SEAL P-TRAPS SHALL BE SPECIFIED FOR ALL FLOOR DRAINS. FLOOR DRAINS
LOCATED IN MECHANICAL ROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A 4” DEEP SEAL P-TRAP.

LAVATORY TAILPIECE TRAP PRIMERS WITH A MINIMUM OF 2" TYPE L COPPER PIPE EXTENDING FROM
THE TAILPIECE TRAP PRIMER TO THE TRAP PRIMER CONNECTION ON FLOOR DRAIN IN TOILET ROOMS.
EXPOSED P-TRAPS SHALL BE CHROME PLATED COPPER P-TRAP ASSEMBLY (TAILPIECE, P-TRAP AND
TRAP ARM). CHROME PLATED TRAP ARM SHALL EXTEND PAST A CHROME PLATED SEAMLESS
ESCUTCHEON PLATE.

CLEANOQUTS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH CHANGE IN DIRECTION OF SANITARY SEWER LINES, AT THE
BASE OF WASTE RISERS, AT THE 100°-0" INTERVALS.

CONDENSATE DRAINAGE

THE CONDENSATE DRAINAGE FROM THE AIR HANDLING UNITS, OR OTHER NON-POTABLE CLEAR WATER
SOURCE, SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE MECHANICAL DESIGN AND ROUTED TO NEAREST FLOOR
DRAIN WITH 1" AIR GAP. FLOOR DRAINS SERVING CONDENSATE DRAIN SHALL BE ROUTED INTO CISTERN
SYSTEM. ALL ABOVE GROUND CONDENSATE DRAIN LINES SHALL BE INSULATED TO PREVENT
CONDENSATION.

BELOW GROUND PIPING; EITHER TYPE L COPPER, OR SOLID CORE SCHEDULE 40 PVC DWV PIPING.
ABOVE GROUND PIPING; EITHER TYPE L COPPER, OR SOLID CORE SCHEDULE 40 PVC DWV PIPING.

PLUMBING FIXTURES

ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES WILL BE COMMERCIAL GRADE. ACCESSIBLE FIXTURES SHALL BE SPECIFIED BY
UNIFORM FEDERAL ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS (UFAS). PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE SPECIFIED TO
MEET AND/OR EXCEED THE FOLLOWING:

WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE FLOOR SET, VITREOUS CHINA WITH MANUAL TYPE FLUSH VALVES DESIGNED
FOR 1.28 GPF(GALLON PER FLUSH).

URINAL SHALL BE WALL HUNG, VITREQUS CHINA WITH MANUAL TYPE FLUSH VALVES DESIGNED FOR
0.125 GPF.

LAVATORIES SHALL BE VITREOUS CHINA, WITH ADA APPROVED FAUCETS AND TRIM. SINGLE LEVER
HANDLE FAUCETS WILL BE DESIGNED FOR 0.5 GPM DISCHARGE. LAVATORIES SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH
STAINLESS STEEL GRID STRAINERS. TRAP WRAP SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL ADA LAVATORIES/SINKS
WITH EXPOSED P-TRAP.

MOP SINKS SHALL BE FLOOR MOUNTED CAST STONE UNITS WITH STAINLESS STEEL WALL MOUNTED
FAUCETS WITH WALL GUARDS AND MOP HANGERS.

SHOWERS SHALL BE A PRESSURE BALANCE MIXING VALVE TYPE WITH SHOWER HEAD AND ADA LEVER
CONTROLS. SHOWER SHALL HAVE BRICOR B100 MAX FLOW OF 1.0 GPM.

SINK SHALL BE 18 GAUGE STAINLESS STEEL WITH SOUND DEADENING MATERIAL ON THE BACK SIDE OF
BOWLS.

WALL HYDRANTS SHALL BE LOCATED IN 100-FOOT INTERVALS. AN ADDITIONAL WALL HYDRANT SHALL
BE LOCATED THROUGHOUT THE GARAGE, AND ON EACH PATIO LEVEL.

SUMP PUMP SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN THE ELEVATOR HOISTWAY AND SHALL BE ROUTED TO NEAREST
MOB SINK.

THE STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM WILL BE DESIGNED WITH A RAINFALL RATE OF 5.0 INCHES PER HOUR. THE
DESIGN OF THE STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM WILL INCLUDE PRIMARY AND SECONDARY ROOF DRAINAGE.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BUILDING CODE, THE SECONDARY ROOF DRAINAGE SYSTEM WILL BE TOTALLY
INDEPENDENT AND DISCHARGE ON GRADE. THE SECONDARY ROOF DRAINS WILL BE SPECIFIED WITH AN
INTEGRAL DAM, MINIMUM OF 2”. ALL SIZES OF THE RAINWATER LEADERS WILL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE BUILDING CODE AND PLUMBING CODE. ALL HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL RAINWATER LEADERS WILL
BE INSULATED TO PREVENT CONDENSATION AND REDUCE NOISE.

THE STORM SYSTEM WILL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO:

BELOW GROUND PIPING, EITHER HUB AND SPIGOT CAST IRON, OR SOLID CORE SCHEDULE 40 PVC DWV
PIPING.

ABOVE GROUND PIPING, EITHER NO HUB CAST IRON, OR SOLID CORE SCHEDULE 40 PVC DWV PIPING.
COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL DESIGN. PVC SHALL NOT BE USED IN RETURN AIR PLENUMS.

THE OVERFLOW PIPING WILL EITHER END WITH A LAMB'S TONGUE ON THE BUILDING OR BE ROUTED TO
THE BUILDING STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM VIA A DIRECT CONNECTION TO A BUBBLER BOX.

BELOW GROUND PIPING; EITHER TYPE L COPPER, OR SOLID CORE SCHEDULE 40 PVC DWV PIPING.
ABOVE GROUND PIPING; EITHER TYPE L COPPER, OR SOLID CORE SCHEDULE 40 PVC DWV PIPING.

OIL SAND SEPARATOR WILL BE REQUIRED AND SIZED BASED ON SQ. FOOTAGE OF FIRST FLOOR OF
PARKING GARAGE.

GREASE WASTE

A GREASE WASTE SYSTEM WILL BE DESIGNED AS A CONVENTIONAL GRAVITY WASTE AND VENT SYSTEM
IF REQUIRED FOR FUTURE TENANTS. A 4” GREASE WASTE LINE SHALL SERVE EACH SHELL SPACE AND
SHALL BE ROUTED OUT TO THE SITE GREASE TRAP SYSTEM PRIOR TO RECONNECTION WITH SANITARY
LATERAL ON SITE.

BELOW GROUND PIPING; HUB AND SPIGOT CAST IRON.

ABOVE GROUND GREASE WASTE PIPING; NO HUB CAST IRON. ABOVE GROUND GREASE VENT PIPING: NO
HUB CAST.

AN EXTERIOR GREASE INTERCEPTOR (SIZE TO BE DETERMINED BY NUMBER OF MEALS SERVED PER DAY
DURING DESIGN PHASE) WILL BE PROVIDED TO COLLECT THE GREASE WASTE FROM THE KITCHEN AND
SHALL BE SIZED AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

MEALS PER DAY CANNOT BE DETERMINED AT THIS POINT OF THE DESIGN, GREASE TRAPS SHALL BE
SIZED BY THE SQUARE FOOTAGE OF THE RESTAURANT SHELL SPACE. UTILIZE THE SQUARE FOOTAGE OF
THE SPACES TO ESTIMATE GREASE TRAP SIZE.

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS:

APPLICABLE CODES, STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES

THE FOLLOWING PUBLICATIONS AND GUIDELINES SHALL BE USED AS REFERENCES FOR THE DESIGN OF
THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS OF THIS PROJECT.

. FLORIDA BUILDING CODE LATEST EDITION WITH SUPPLEMENTS
. NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION (NFPA) CODES, STANDARDS, RECOMMENDED
PRACTICES AND GUIDES
. UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES, INC. (UL) STANDARDS, RECOMMENDED PRACTICES
SCOPE OF WORK.

THE ENTIRE BUILDING SHALL BE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL CURRENT NFPA STANDARDS.
BUILDING SHALL BE FULLY PROTECTED WITH AN AUTOMATIC WET FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13 STANDARDS.

BUILDING WILL BE PROVIDED WITH A CLASS | MANUAL STANDPIPE SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA
14 STANDARDS.

PENDING HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS TO VERIFY THE SYSTEM PASSES CALCULATIONS, BUILDING SHALL
BE PROVIDED WITH A DIESEL FIRE PUMP SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 20 STANDARDS.

ANEW 6” UNDERGROUND SUPPLY MAIN SHALL CONNECT TO THE PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY AND EXTEND
TO THE BACKFLOW DEVICE LOCATED ADJACENT TO THE PROPOSED PROPERTY. A DOUBLE CHECK
DETECTOR ASSEMBLY LISTED FOR FIRE PROTECTION USE WILL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN THE FIRE
PROTECTION SYSTEM AND THE PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY. THE 6” UNDERGROUND SUPPLY MAIN SHALL
EXTEND FROM THE DOUBLE CHECK DETECTOR ASSEMBLY TO THE BUILDINGS CENTRAL FIRE PUMP
ROOM/ FIRE RISER ROOM.

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION (FDC) PIPING SHALL EXTEND FROM THE FIRE PUMP ROOM TO SITE FDC
LOCATIONS. FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN FIRE DEPARTMENT
ACCEPTABLE DISTANCE FROM A FIRE HYDRANT. A METHOD OF DRAINING FIRE DEPARTMENT
CONNECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED. ALL FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF (4)
2-1/2” CONNECTIONS.

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM

A'WET AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13 STANDARDS
THROUGHOUT.

THE BUILDING WILL BE COMPLETELY PROTECTED BY A HYDRAULICALLY DESIGNED FIRE SPRINKLER
SYSTEM DESIGNED TO MEET NFPA 13 STANDARDS AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE STATE AND LOCAL
FIRE MARSHAL.

QUICK RESPONSE SPRINKLER WILL BE PROVIDED IN ALL LIGHT AND ORDINARY HAZARD OCCUPANCY
AREAS. STANDARD RESPONSE HEADS WILL NOT BE ALLOWED UNLESS AREA IS CLASSIFIED AS EXTRA
HAZARD.

THE AREA PER RISER/ SPRINKLER CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY SHALL NOT EXCEED 52,000 FT% EACH
CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY WILL CONSIST OF A SUPERVISED CONTROL VALVE, CHECK VALVE, FLOW
SWITCH, GAUGE AND TEST AND DRAIN VALVE WITH PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE.

THE DESIGN OF THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM WILL BE BASED ON HYDRAULIC DESIGN THAT UTILIZES 90
PERCENT OF AVAILABLE PRESSURE AND WILL INCLUDE INTERIOR AND UNDERGROUND PIPE TO LOCATION
OF THE FIRE HYDRANT FLOW TEST. PRESSURE SAFETY MARGIN OF 10 PERCENT WILL BE MAINTAINED
THROUGHOUT.

COMPLETE SPRINKLER COVERAGE FOR ALL ROOMS AND AREAS WILL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED PER
NFPA 13 STANDARDS. MAXIMUM SPACING OF 130 FT2SHALL BE UTILIZED THROUGHOUT ALL SHELL
SPACES.

SPRINKLERS WILL BE LOCATED IN CENTER OR QUARTER POINT OF CEILING TILES AND SYMMETRICALLY
WITH OTHER CEILING FEATURES. CEILING FEATURES INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, WALLS, LIGHTS,
AIR DIFFUSERS, AND OTHER ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES.

MAIN AND AUXILIARY DRAINS WILL BE PROVIDED TO DRAIN THE ENTIRE SYSTEM. THESE WILL BE
CONNECTED TO THE STORM SYSTEM WITH A GRAVITY DRAIN SIZED TO ACCOMMODATE FLOW FROM
PRESSURE PIPE OR WILL DISCHARGE TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. A 2" DRAIN RISER SHALL BE
PROVIDED ADJACENT TO ALL STANDARD FLOOR CONTROL ASSEMBLIES.

FIRE PUMP SYSTEMS:

PROVIDE A DIESEL FIRE PUMP SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 20 STANDARDS. FIRE PUMP SHALL
BE SIZED TO ACCOMMODATE ALL REQUIRED SYSTEM SUPPLIES. (PENDING HYDRAULIC ANALYSIS TO
VERIFY IF PUMP IS REQUIRED)

. FIRE PUMP ROOMS SHALL BE A MINIMUM QF 14" X 14",

. FIRE PUMP ROOMS SHALL BE LOCATED AT THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDINGS AND HAVE
DOUBLE DOORS LEADING TO OUTSIDE.

FIRE PUMPS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM PUMPING CAPACITY OF 500 GPM.

FIRE PUMP SHALL BE HORIZONTAL SPLIT CASE TYPE.

15 GPM JOCKEY PUMP AND ASSOCIATED JOCKEY PUMP CONTROLLER SHALL BE PROVIDED.
6” TEST HEADER WITH (3) 2-1/2” TEST VALVES SHALL BE PROVIDED.

6” BYPASS SHALL BE PROVIDED AROUND PUMP.

HOUSEKEEPING PAD SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR BOTH FIRE PUMP AND JOCKEY PUMP.
REQUIRED CLEARANCE OF 3'-0" SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN FRONT OF FIRE PUMP AND JOCKEY

PUMP CONTROLLERS.
. PROVIDE FUEL PORT AT THE EXTERIOR OF THE FIRE PUMP ROOM.
STANDPIPE SYSTEMS:

A CLASS 1 MANUAL STANDPIPE SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 14
STANDARDS.

. PROVIDE WITH 2-1/2" ANGLE HOSE VALVES WITH 2-1/2" X 1-1/2” REDUCER WITH CAP AND
CHAIN AT STAIR LANDINGS WITHIN EACH EXIT STAIRWELLS.

. WHERE TRAVEL DISTANCE EXCEEDS 200°-0” BETWEEN HOSE CONNECTIONS, ADDITIONAL
HOSE STATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED.

. REMOTE HOSE STATION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH FLUSH MOUNTED HOSE CABINETS.
PROVIDE FIRE RATED FLUSH MOUNTED HOSE CABINETS WITHIN ALL FIRE RATED WALLS AS
REQUIRED.

ALL YARD AND INTERIOR FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT SHALL BE UL LISTED AND FM APPROVED. THEY
YARD UNDERGROUND SERVICE LINE SHALL BE TYPE DR-14, C900, CPVC PIPE. INTERIOR MAIN PIPING
2-1/2” AND LARGER SHALL BE SCHEDULE 10 BLACK STEEL, WITH GROOVED END FITTINGS AND WELDED
BRANCH LINE OUTLETS. BRANCH LINE PIPING 2” AND SMALLER SHALL BE SCHEDULE 10 BLACK STEEL
WITH GROOVED END FITTINGS AND WELDED OUTLETS AND/ OR SCHEDULE 40 WITH THREADED ENDS.
SPRINGS, AMR-OVERS AND DROPS SHALL BE SCHEDULE 4) STEEL WITH THREADED ENDS.

ALL PIPING AND FITTINGS EXPOSED TO THE OUTSIDE ELEMENTS OR LOCATED WITHIN CORROSIVE
ENVIRONMENTS SHALL BE GALVANIZED MATCHING ABOVE REQUIREMENTS.

SPRINKLERS:

UPRIGHT, GLASS BULB, TYPE SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL UNFINISHED AREAS.
PENDENT, CONCEALED TYPE, GLASS BULB TYPE SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL AREAS
WITH CEILINGS. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL HAVE V2" THRU %"
THREADED MALE CONNECTION, 2" ORIFICE AND SHALL HAVE A TEMPERATURE RATING OF 155. F.
PENDENT, RECESSED TYPE, GLASS BULB TYPE SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL BACK OF
HOUSE AREAS WITH CEILINGS. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL HAVE V2"
THREADED MALE CONNECTION, '2” ORIFICE AND SHALL HAVE A TEMPERATURE RATING OF 155. F.
EXTENDED COVERAGE SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE UTILIZED AS APPLICABLE TO MINIMIZE COST AND
EXTEND DISTANCE REQUIREMENTS BETWEEN HEADS.

ALL SPRINKLER HEADS EXPOSED TO THE OUTSIDE ELEMENTS OR LOCATED WITHIN CORROSIVE
ENVIRONMENTS SHALL BE UL LISTED CORROSION RESISTANT. SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL HAVE A
ELECTROLESS NICKEL PTFE (ENT) COATING.

VALVE & ALARM REQUIREMENTS:

PADDLE TYPE WATER FLOW INDICATORS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON EACH FIRE SPRINKLER RISER
ASSEMBLY, INCLUDING OUTDOOR ELECTRICALLY OPERATED BELL. VALVES CONTROLLING THE FIRE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM, INCLUDING BACKFLOW DEVICE, SHALL HAVE TAMPER SWITCHES. ALL ELECTRICAL
DEVICES SHALL BE MONITORED BY CENTRAL STATION OR SIMILAR AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL AUTHORITY
HAVING JURISDICTION AND SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH NFPA 72.

DESIGN CRITERIA:

GENERAL BUILDING:

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION: WET PIPE
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:  LIGHT HAZARD

DENSITY: 0.10 GPM/SQ. FT.
HYDRAULIC REMOTE AREA: 1,500 SQ. FT.
SPRINKLER ORIFICE SIZE: Vo'

HOSE STREAM ALLOWANCE: 100 GPM
DURATION OF SUPPLY: 30 MINUTES

MAXIMUM COVERAGE PER SPRINKLER HEAD: 225 SQ. FT.

MECHANICAL ROOMS, STORAGE ROOMS, ELECTRICAL ROOMS, PARKING GARAGE AND ALL OTHER AREAS
OR ROOMS WITH SIMILAR FIRE LOADS:

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION: WET PIPE
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: ORDINARY HAZ. GROUP |

DENSITY: 0.15 GPM/SQ. FT.
HYDRAULIC REMOTE AREA: 1,500 SQ. FT.
SPRINKLER ORIFICE SIZE: Vo

HOSE STREAM ALLOWANCE: 250 GPM
DURATION OF SUPPLY: 60 — 90 MINUTES

MAXIMUM COVERAGE PER SPRINKLER HEAD: 130 SQ. FT.
FIRE PUMP ROOM AND ALL OTHER AREAS OR ROOMS WITH SIMILAR FIRE LOADS:

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION: WET PIPE
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: ORDINARY HAZ. GROUP Ii

DENSITY: 0.20 GPM/SQ. FT.

HYDRAULIC REMOTE AREA: 1,500 SQ. FT.

SPRINKLER ORIFICE SIZE: Vo'

HOSE STREAM ALLOWANCE: 250 GPM

DURATION OF SUPPLY: 60 — 90 MINUTES

MAXIMUM COVERAGE PER SPRINKLER HEAD: 130 SQ. FT.
M. ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS:
APPLICABLE CODES

ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO:

. NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC) 2017 EDITION

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2020

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2020 - ENERGY CONSERVATION 7™ EDITION

NFPA 72 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM & SIGNALING CODE — 2016 EDITION

NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE, 2018 EDITION

NFPA 780 — STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF LIGHTNING PROTECTION SYSTEMS, 2017
EDITION

INCOMING ELECTRICAL SERVICES:

THE ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SHALL BE COMPRISED OF TWO (2) 120/208VOLT, 3 PHASE, 4 WIRE
SERVICES AND BE DERIVED FROM A NEW UTILITY COMPANY PAD MOUNTED TRANSFORMER LOCATED ON
SITE OF THE BUILDING’S EXTERIOR. THIS LOCATION SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH CIVIL AND THE
ELECTRIC UTILITY COMPANY.

ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION:

ONE 1600AMP ELECTRICAL SERVICE COMPRISED OF A MODULAR METER CENTER WITH 1600AMP
SERVICE RATED MAIN SHUNT TRIP CIRCUIT BREAKER (LABELED SERVICE 1 OF 2) AND BUS STAB TYPE
METER SECTIONS SIZED FOR THE PROPOSED INDIVIDUAL METERED SERVICES TO SUPPLY THE 15T
FLOOR RETAIL SHELL SPACES AND 2N°, AND 3% OFFICE SHELL SPACES. THESE SIZES ARE TO BE
ESTIMATED AT (3) 400AMP METERS FOR THE RETAIL SHELL SPACES AND (2) 600AMP SERVICES — ONE
FOR THE 2"° FLOOR AND ONE FOR THE 30 FLOOR OPEN OFFICE SHELL SPACES. METER FED TENANT
PANELBOARDS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE ELECTRICAL ROOMS ON FLOORS WHERE THE TENANTS
SPACES RESIDE.

THE SECOND ELECTRICAL SERVICE SHALL CONSIST OF A 600AMP DISTRIBUTION PANEL WITH SERVICE
RATED 600AMP MAIN SHUNT TRIP CIRCUIT BREAKER (LABELED SERVICE 2 OF 2) COMPLETE WITH
METER SOCKET/ENCLOSURE AND CURRENT TRANSFORMER CABINET (C.T.'S) PER UTILITY COMPANY
REQUIREMENTS. THIS SERVICE SHALL SUPPLY POWER TO THE HOUSE LOADS INCLUDED BY NOT
LIMITED TO: GARAGE LIGHTING, FIRE ALARM, ELEVATOR, AND CENTRAL COMMON SPACES WITHIN THE
BUILDING. PANELBOARDS ASSOCIATED WITH THE SERVICE SHALL BE PROVIDED ON EACH FLOOR FOR
HOUSE RELATED MISCELLANEOUS LOADS. THE MAIN BREAKERS AND FEEDER BREAKERS OF THE
SWITCHGEAR SHALL HAVE AN ELECTRONIC, LSI-ADJUSTABLE, MOLDED CASE, CIRCUIT BREAKERS FOR
400A AND LARGER.

THE METERING AND DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT SHALL HAVE AN INTEGRALLY-MOUNTED, DIGITAL
MULTI-FUNCTION CUSTOMER POWER METER WITH COMMUNICATION OPTIONS, 100%-RATED COPPER
NEUTRAL AND EQUIPMENT GROUND BUSES, AND AN EXTERNAL SURGE SUPPRESSION DEVICE (SPD).
BASIS OF DESIGN FOR ELECTRICAL SWITCHBOARDS AND PANELS WILL BE SQUARE D.

IN GENERAL, CIRCUIT BREAKER TYPE PANELS SHALL BE THE STANDARD OF CONSTRUCTION FOR THIS
PROJECT. BRANCH CIRCUIT BREAKERS SHALL BE BOLT-ON DESIGNED FOR REPLACEMENT WITHOUT
DISTURBING ADJACENT UNITS. BREAKERS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF UL 489,
THERMAL MAGNETIC TYPE WITH SHORT-CIRCUIT RATING GREATER THAN THE CALCULATED AVAILABLE
FAULT CURRENT. PANELS SHALL BE SPECIfiED WITH “DOOR-IN-DOOR” TRIM.

THE PANELBOARDS SHALL HAVE ALUMINUM BUSES, PIANO-HINGED FRONT COVERS, BOLT-ON CIRCUIT
BREAKERS AND EXTERNAL SPD UNITS WHERE REQUIRED. BRANCH CONDUCTORS AND OVER CURRENT
PROTECTIVE DEVICES SHALL BE SIZED AND COORDINATED TO RENDER AN ENERGY EFFICIENT AND
SAFE SYSTEM. MINIMUM SHORT CIRCUIT RATING FOR 208Y/120V PANEL BOARDS SHALL BE 22,000
AMPERES SYMMETRICAL. ALL WIRING METHODS AND THE IDENTIFICATION THEREQF TO MEET AND/OR
EXCEED NEC WILL BE PROVIDED.

AN OVERCURRENT DEVICE COORDINATION STUDY SHALL BE SPECIFIED TO BE PROVIDED BY THE
CONTRACTOR'S DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER. THIS STUDY SHALL INCLUDE A FAULT-
CURRENT STUDY ON THE ENTIRE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM TO INSURE THE ADEQUACY OF THE
EQUIPMENT’S FAULT-CURRENT RATINGS AND CONDUCTOR SIZES.

LOW VOLTAGE CONDUCTORS:

THE WIRING SYSTEM SHALL CONSIST OF 600-VOLT, TYPE THWN-2 INSULATED COPPER CONDUCTORS
AND BE COLOR-CODED TO IDENTIFY THE VOLTAGE CHARACTERISTICS OF THE CONDUCTOR. AT EVERY
ACCESS POINT, ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE LABELED TO IDENTIFY THE SOURCE/CIRCUIT BREAKER
SERVING THE CONDUCTOR. MINIMUM CONDUCTOR SIZE SHALL BE #12 AWG EXCEPT #14 AWG SHALL
BE ALLOWED FOR CONTROL WIRING. #10 AWG AND SMALLER CONDUCTORS SHALL BE SOLID COPPER
WIRE. #8 AWG AND LARGER CONDUCTORS SHALL BE STRANDED WIRE. MC CABLING SHALL BE
ALLOWED FOR POWERING LIGHTING FIXTURES. A FACTORY PRE-FABRICATED, MODULAR WIRING
SYSTEM SHALL BE ALLOWED FOR ANY FURNITURE SYSTEMS.

RACEWAYS:

LIGHTING:

ELECTRICAL METAL TUBING (EMT) SHALL BE USED INSIDE THE BUILDINGS. GALVANIZED RIGID METAL
CONDUIT (RMC) SHALL BE USED ABOVE GRADE, ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. ALL BELOW SLAB
CONDUITS SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 RIGID PVC CONDUIT. LIQUID-TIGHT FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT
SHALL BE USED TO CONNECT PHYSICALLY ADJUSTABLE EQUIPMENT SUCH AS MOTORS,
TRANSFORMERS, HVAC EQUIPMENT, KITCHEN/LAUNDRY EQUIPMENT, ETC. ALL EMT CONDUIT FITTINGS
SHALL BE COMPRESSION-TYPE. THE MINIMUM SIZE CONDUIT SHALL BE 3/4”. 1/2" FLEXIBLE METAL
CONDUIT SHALL BE USED FOR LIGHT FIXTURE WHIPS ONLY. ALL CONDUITS SHALL BE LABELED TO
IDENTIFY THEIR SYSTEM TYPE, I.E. TELEPHONE, DATA, LIGHTING, ETC. EMPTY CONDUITS SHALL BE
TAGGED AND HAVE PULL WIRE. CONDUITS SHALL NOT BE VISIBLE IN FINISHED AREAS. CONDUIT SHALL
BE EXPOSED IN THE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL ROOMS.

THE LIGHTING SYSTEM SHALL UTILIZE HIGH EFFICIENCY LED FIXTURES CONFORMING TO DESIGN
LIGHTS CONSORTIUM (DLC) STANDARDS. LED FIXTURES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COLOR
TEMPERATURE OF 4000K AND A CRI OF 82 OR HIGHER. FLUORESCENT LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE
USED WHERE LED FIXTURES ARE NOT AVAILABLE FOR A GIVEN SPECIFIC APPLICATION OR AESTHETIC
CONCERN.

THE FOLLOWING AVERAGE FOOT-CANDLE (FC) ILLUMINATION LEVELS ARE THE BASIS OF DESIGN FOR
EACH SPACE:

. OFFICE SHELL SPACE (5 FC AVG)

OPEN/PRIVATE OFFICES (45 FC)

CONFERENCE ROOMS (50 FC)

CORRIDORS/RESTROOMS (20 FC)

LOBBIES/RECEPTION/BREAK ROOMS (30 FC)

MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL ROOMS (40 FC)

LIGHTING POWER DENSITIES SHALL BE LOWER THAN ASHREA 90.1-2010 REQUIREMENTS.

FIXTURE TYPES: EXACT LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE SELECTED IN COORDINATION WITH THE
ARCHITECT.

OFFICE SHELL SPACE: 4’ LINEAR STRIP LED, PENDANT MOUNTED.

PRIVATE OFFICES AND ENCLOSED ROOMS IN GENERAL SHALL CONTAIN LED, 2°X4’ LAY-IN, VOLUMETRIC
FIXTURE WITH DIMMING.

OPEN OFFICES, CONFERENCE ROOMS, AND LARGE AREAS SHALL CONTAIN PENDANT MOUNTED,
DIRECT/INDIRECT, DIMMABLE LED 4’ STRIPS.

STORAGE ROOMS AND FILE ROOMS SHALL CONTAIN LED, 2'X4" LAY-IN, LENSED FIXTURE.

MAIN CORRIDORS FIXTURES SHALL BE 2'X2' LAY-IN, VOLUMETRIC FIXTURE.

4" OR 6” RECESSED LED DOWNLIGHTS SHALL BE UTILIZED WHERE FUNCTIONALLY APPROPRIATE.
ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL, CUSTODIAL ROOMS SHALL HAVE 1' X 4' CHAIN SUSPENDED,
"INDUSTRIAL TYPE" LED FIXTURE.

EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE LED EDGE-LIT WITH BATTERY PACKS.

EXTERIOR WALL PACKS: LED, ARCHITECTURAL FULL CUTOFF TYPE FIXTURES.

PARKING GARAGE: ROUND, PARKING GARAGE LED FIXTURE, SURFACE OR PENDANT MOUNTED.

SITE LIGHTING/PEDESTRIAN LIGHTING: LED AREA LIGHT, FULL CUTOFF FIXTURES MOUNTED ON 25FT
DIRECT BURIED, CONCRETE POLES.

EXTERIOR LIGHTING SHALL CONSIST OF BUILDING MOUNTED LED WALL PACKS, MOUNTED AT
STRATEGIC LOCATIONS FOR SAFETY AND AESTHETICS

LIGHTING CONTROLS:

THE LIGHTING CONTROLS MUST MEET THE MANDATORY CONTROL REQUIREMENTS AS DEFINED IN THE
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE - ENERGY CONSERVATION, 7TH EDITION (2020).

THE INTERIOR LIGHTING CONTROLS WILL ENACT TWO PRIMARY STRATEGIES INTENDED TO MINIMIZE
ENERGY CONSUMPTION: 1) AUTOMATIC SHUTOFF VIA OCCUPANCY SENSORS IN SMALL, ENCLOSED
SPACES SUCH AS PRIVATE OFFICES AND VIA A TIMECLOCK-BASED LOW-VOLTAGE LIGHTING CONTROL
RELAY SYSTEM IN LARGER, OPEN SPACES, AND 2) DAYLIGHT HARVESTING IN ALL SPACES RECEIVING
HIGH, CONSISTENT LEVELS OF DAYLIGHT CONTRIBUTION, NOTABLY THE MAIN LOBBY AND PRIVATE AND
OPEN OFFICE SPACES. IN CERTAIN SPACES LACKING DAYLIGHT AND WHERE PERSONAL SAFETY IS AN
ISSUE, SUCH AS CORRIDORS, SELECT LIGHTS WILL REMAIN ON AT ALL TIMES DURING NORMAL HOURS
OF OCCUPANCY. IN PRESENTATION SPACES, NOTABLY THE MEETING AND TRAINING ROOMS,
FLEXIBILITY WILL BE PROVIDED TO ENABLE USERS TO SELECT PRESET LIGHT LEVELS. OCCUPANCY
SENSORS WILL BE PROVIDED FOR AUTOMATIC LIGHTING CONTROL IN ALL PUBLIC SPACES, MULTI-
PURPOSE ROOMS, PUBLIC TOILETS, CONFERENCE ROOMS, BREAK ROOMS, COPY ROOMS, PRIVATE
OFFICES, STORAGE ROOMS, AND JANITOR CLOSETS.

EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURES (BUILDING MOUNTED, PARKING GARAGE LIGHTING, AND PARKING LOT
FIXTURES) SHALL BE CONTROLLED VIA A RELAY LIGHTING CONTROL PANEL WITH PROGRAMMABLE
TIME CLOCK AND PHOTOCELL OVERRIDE. THE EXTERIOR LIGHTS WILL BE CONTROLLED ON/OFF BASED
ON A TIMED SCHEDULE, HOWEVER, IF THE AMOUNT OF AVAILABLE DAYLIGHT FALLS BELOW A PRESET
LEVEL, THE PHOTOCELL WILL OVERRIDE THE TIMED SCHEDULE AND TURN THE LIGHTS ON.

EMERGENCY EGRESS LIGHTING:

ALL EMERGENCY AND EGRESS LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE POWERED FROM A UL924 RATED BATTERY
INTEGRAL WITH LED FIXTURES AND IN EXIT SIGNS AS REQUIRED BY NFPA. BATTERY POWERED LIGHTING
SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH EXTERIOR EMERGENCY EGRESS DOOR OF THE BUILDING. EXIT SIGNS
SHALL BE LED WITH INTERNAL BATTERY PACKS AND SELF-DIAGNOSTICS. STAIRWELL LIGHT FIXTURES
SHALL CONTAIN EMERGENCY BATTERY PACKS.

CONVENIENCE QUTLETS:

. ADEQUATE QUANTITIES OF 20A-120V DUPLEX RECEPTACLES WILL BE PROVIDED IN SHELL SPACES
AND COMMON AREAS AS REQUIRED. HOUSEKEEPING PURPOSE RECEPTACLES SHALL BE PROVIDED
IN THE CORRIDORS AND LOBBIES AND FOR EQUIPMENT ROOMS-MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND IT,

ETC.
GROUNDING:
. THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM SHALL BE GROUNDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC ARTICLE 250. EACH

BRANCH CIRCUIT AND FEEDER SHALL INCLUDE A GREEN INSULATED EQUIPMENT GROUNDING
CONDUCTOR BONDED TO METAL NON-CURRENT CARRYING PARTS OF EQUIPMENT AND THE
RACEWAY SYSTEMS. THE GROUNDING SYSTEM SHALL BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NETA ATS.
ALL EQUIPMENT ROOMS, COMMUNICATION ROOMS AND CLOSETS, AND COMPUTER / DATA ROOMS,
SHALL HAVE A GROUND BAR WHICH SHALL BE CONNECTED TO THE MAIN BUILDING GROUND BAR
LOCATED IN THE MAIN ELECTRICAL ROOM.

LIGHTNING PROTECTION SYSTEM:

. ALIGHTNING PROTECTION SYSTEM IS RECOMMENDED FOR THIS BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH
UL 96 AND NFPA 780 TO FULLY PROTECT THE BUILDING CONTENTS AND OCCUPANTS AGAINST THE
HAZARD OF A LIGHTNING STRIKE. THE LIGHTNING PROTECTION SYSTEM SHALL BE A SINGLE MAST,
ESE (EARLY STREAMER EMITTER) SYSTEM. THE NETWORK OF AIR TERMINATION, DOWN
CONDUCTORS, AND GROUND TERMINATIONS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED SO THAT STATIC
DISCHARGES ARE PROVIDED WITH AN ADEQUATE PATH TO GROUND. A SURGE PROTECTION DEVICE
ON THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE SHALL BE PROVIDED. THE AIR TERMINAL AND ROOF LIGHTNING
CONDUCTORS SHALL BE ALUMINUM AND MATCH THE ROOFING MATERIAL. THE DOWN
CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COPPER AND ROUTED IN PVC CONDUIT CONCEALED WITHIN THE
STRUCTURE.

SURGE PROTECTIVE DEVICES (SPD):

. SURGE PROTECTION DEVICES (SPD’S) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE BUILDING’S SERVICE ENTRANCE
MAIN METERING EQUIPMENT AND OTHER MAIN DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT ASSOCIATED WITH EACH
ELECTRICAL SERVICE. THIS SHALL INCLUDE OTHER PANEL BOARDS AS DETERMINED BY
USE/FUNCTION. SPDS SHALL ALSO BE PROVIDED AT ALL POWER DISTRIBUTION PANELS SERVING
EXTERIOR CIRCUITS AND PANELS SERVING COMPUTER STATION RECEPTACLES. ALL WIRING PAIRS
AND CABLE SHEATH ENTERING THE BUILDING SHALL HAVE A COMPLETE SURGE PROTECTION
SYSTEM INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, FIRE ALARM, CONTROL WIRING INCLUDING HVAC
CONTROL SYSTEM, COMMUNICATION, AND SECURITY SYSTEMS.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM:

. A DIGITAL, ADDRESSABLE FIRE ALARM AUTOMATIC INITIATION WITH HORN/STROBE TYPE
NOTIFICATION SYSTEM IN COMPLIANCE WITH NFPA 72 & 101, FBC, AND ADA REQUIREMENTS SHALL
BE PROVIDED. THE MAIN FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL SHAL
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12-0" CLEAR @ WINDOW OVERHANG
| CEILING HEIGHT o ABOVE \‘j
x [ R R ————— RSN Bt et e e S = — 4 el — e —_——— -
) I I I o ;
7777777777777777777 ———= 777777_77_777_,,,,_777272_37/_77  mm— e S —‘:—M‘ \ F_A.R.
P — — p— p— p— — p— —_— | n-------——""—"~"~""~"""~"~"~"~"~"~"~"~"~"~" T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T i #1 CURB ZONE CBD F.AR.:3.0xSITE GROSS SF = SF MAX
] E— ‘ sl 51138 #2 PEDESTRIAN ZONE \ 24, 028 x 3.0 = 30
\ P LLN | B ) -47/8" A \ #3 REMAINDER | SITE GROSS FT. = 23,771
[} Kbt t e
£P. GENER. | [ TN e o \\ \ BUILDING GROSS FT. = 62,408 /o\
! FEFETETTTT T H v : : \/ ; \ \ STORIES : 3 = 3
Il
— IR ' B T : \ F.AR. = 62,408/23,771 = 2.63
RERRRSISE RN BN \ ,v NEW STREET LAMP \ NOTE: LDR - 4.4.13 CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT DOES NO
BUILDING 3 KR / j \ PRESCRIBE FLOOR AREA RATIO (F.A.R.); ONLY HEIGHT AND
STORAGE MAINT. > i ! / / STORY LIMITATIONS.
L Mfififify i ‘\_0\\ \
| CYC ¢
BUILDING STORA — V AL 5 FROM BACK OF CURB \ Bl Y I-E PARK' N
NON-OCCUPIAB | \ T OLR. ARMCADE TO FACE OF COL. \ OCCUPANCY LDR TABLE 4.4.13(M) SF__ SPACE
| [ e | _ / =) \ OFFICE : 1 SPACE /5,000 SF 15,256.91 SF  3.1(3)
/ N 9 oz A ] ] = \
© ] POTTED PLANTS: B | '@ TOTAL BIKE SPACES FOR THIS PROJECT 6.3 (6)
/ B ; T |12
f - REF. TO LANDSCAPE & |\& \ REMAINDER OF BIKE SPACE FROM SITE 1 5
‘ B ' = |2 TOTAL BICYCLE PARKING SPACE REQ'D 1
/ . 3.3 120 sko AN51 ELEC. LR \ TOTAL PROVIDED (10) RACKS 2 BIKE EACH 20
<Y \ \ =X w2
/' 4<:; / \3/ o ‘ L%L %
SR - EW ° _
ez B 5| 4 NEW STREET LAMP > A
e 4 e | =V 2 & >
- \,, ,\/ \q . - rr\ \ 5
i vl (il B
S ‘ z X RESTAURANT
(=)
\ Silm 7,189.72 GROSS SF 10" SETBACK
2\ = LINE OF COVERED ARCADE
[ AN
2\ 2 \
o
P P P c J— P — J— P — P P J— — J— —
= \
2
ARKING =2 0 \
N : u u m Q) |
\ | \ \
& \ CORR.
- B \ “a \
~ =3 . . \ \
) B2 . _ LOBBY | | <
:> = :> K E% T TE - . - — - |— Il ELEV ‘\ = \
- = - e O\, G o > =
% 6:/ @ © | \ \
N2 \ \
< \ \ -
"Q\y \ FREFFAT — — — = i |
\ %, \ ERRENENE NN \ |
- UR———+ 1 Y o \ | n
M \ XAl — LD | 1+ \ —_ —_ Ll * —_ \ —
FIRE RISER \ 240 = s " - START L llluiiis, Ny
u 2 = o < T | \
12-0 12-0" 5 b e 33 [ T O B | |
Ao e {
f | "\ BovCLE RAcks ) Ll -

‘ ///// o

== j
| PLANTER/BENCH

|
I

40§00
R4

\\\\ 1/ (93] \
e AN 2 , NN E
% 9% = = 0 51 g RHRILERA 2 ARCADE -~ o =
, ... . = .. . &\\ :
é —/‘ ~ / .I_ oK - _~ f,o//:,A_,._,Z— J = /z anb — e /y i Z/-— iZ— - anb b | |
fffff - TTW a emneemiae . Smag ¥ e e \
\ } PROPERTY LINE \ rj‘;
/ l L b\ \ Je
25 A / %
/ ‘ 10'X 10" SIGHT 10'X 10" SIGHT © BACK OF CURB Lf LINE OF COVERED > \ —
" ‘ TRIANGLE TRIANGLE . / T0 FACE OF COL. ARCADE -0 >,
£ / _ - 4 BICYCLE RACKS 0 POTIED PLANTS;FEFER | 0r— 923\ —
NEW STREET LAMPZA0 Y >
125-8" | | 00 AT o7 CORNER CLIP %73\ %‘
81/2" GARAGE - 50.27 % ! CIVIC - 12.% 240'-5 1/4" STAIR 8.8% COMMERCIAL - 25.03% 8-9 7/8" —4\ )
BUILDING - 96.18 % \
. 249-11 5/8" PROPERTY LINE A ) 2-11 /4" SE 3RD AVE B - ?‘_‘
! ) ~ REFERTOCML&SURVEY-100% FRONTAGE R e I§ECONDARY \
1 VERLAY COMPOSITE SITEPLAN , : | g WAIVER /o
2
/—\ 0 81 SETBACK WAIVER A LANDSCAPE WAIVER ClVlC OPEN SPACE
. qn Qe 5N 5N WAIVER FROM LDR SECTION 4.4.13(D)(1)b(2)(b) TO ALLOW A TWO FOOT AND TWO 3 WAIVER FROM LDR SECTION 4.4.13(G)(4)(E) TO ALLOW TWO (2) SHADE TREES WITHIN THE LDR 4.4.13(G) SF
A4 Scale: 1" =10'-0 EIGHTS (2-2 3/8" MINIMUM INTERIOR SIDE WAYRD SETBACK ALONG THE WEST PROPERTY § CIVIC OPEN SPACE IN LIEU OF FOUR (4) SHADE TREES REQUIRE ("WAIVER) SITE GROSS SF 24008 SF
— NG, A7) LINE IN LIEU OF THE FIVE-FOT (5') INTERIOR SIDE YARD SETBACK REQUIRED ("WAIVER") REQUIRED CIVIC SF 0.- 20,000 SF 0%
AACADE WAVER REQUIRED CIVIC SF 20,000 - 40,000 SF 5%
WAIVER FROM LDR SECTION 4.413(E)(4)(f)(1)(f) TO ALLOW A MAXIMUM THREE (3) STORY 24,028 - 20,000 = 4,028 SF * 5% = 201.40 SF REQUIRED
P R OJ E CT M ET R | C S ARCADE HEIGHT FOR THE PROJECT IN LIEU OF THE TWO (2) STORY ARCADE HEIGHT 296.67 SF PROVIDED /9
A PERMITTED ("WAIVER") =
MAP PARKING CALCULATIONS (INSIDE CBD) PARKING SCHEDULE SETBACKS BUILDING GROSS AREA w/o... LEGAL DESCRIPTION ZONING
15t FL. PARKING SPACE COUNT REQUIRED (xx) - TOTAL PROVIDED Parking Level | Type Count Level Name Area IPAPA Bres
Vicinity Map LEVEL SURFACE PARKING (RESTAURANT) : 6,000* sf: 12/1000 = 72 spaces (72) LEVEL 1 LDR, 4.3.4(K) GROUND FLOOR ‘ ‘ s b vnicint THE PROJECT IS LOCATED WITHIN THE CENTRAL
12/1000 + 15/1000 GROSS SF 1,189* sf : 15/1000 = 17.84 spaces (18) 18 CAT. PARCEL AREA REQUIRED PROVIDED - BUSINESS DISTRICT (CBD) AND WITHIN THE CENTRAL
T TS lE P LEVEL 1 I x18' (ALT) 2 A EAST ATLANTIC AVE GROUND FLOOR | GROSS BUILDING AREA (UNDER A/C) 7.977.49 SF TS osl CORE
TOTAL 1st FL. SPACES: 90 SPACES - 4 PROV. LEVEL 1 12'x 18 W/ 5 AISLE (ADA) 2 | - SROUND FLOOR —IPARKING 10.409.02 5F :
NE 1st St 2nd FL. PARKING SPACE COUNT LEVEL 2 e FRONT 10FT.MIN  N.E. 10FTO5/8IN GROUND FLOOR | SHAFT 594 67 SF S Do OCT0 . REQUIRED RETAIL FRONTAGE
LEVEL SURFACE PARKING (OFFICE): 8,304** st:1.0sp/500sf = 16.60 spaces (17) LEVEL 2 8' x 18' COMPACT g4 15FT. MAX  NW 10 FT0 5/8 IN 18.981 18 SF . ATLANTIC AVENUE PARKING DISTRICT
1.0/500 NET SF INCLUDES 142 SF GROUND FLOOR MAINTENANCE OFFICE LEVEL 2 9x18' (FULL) 13 SE 3RD AVE. LEVEL 2 | e ATLANTIC AVENUE LIMITED HEIGHT AREA
TOTAL 2nd FL. SPACES: 17 SPACES REQUIRED - 18 PROV. |  |LEVEL2 1218 W/ 5 AISLE (ADA) 1 FRONT 10FT.MN  NE. 10FT57/8IN | |LeveL2 GROSS BUILDING AREA (UNDER A/C) 049292 F —— —
3 ot e Srd FL. PQRK'NESPACE cgugT ca) 69947 s 1050 /5008 = 298 LEVEL S — Hadata 15FT.MAX _ SE 15FT 01/2IN | |LEVEL2 PARKING 11,820.34 SF o A
"R A g s TSRS = D L s 18 (CF?JTBACT g B| SIDE 0FT. or WEST 2FT23/8IN | |LEVEL2 SHAFT 706.04 SF e T |
| 22’01929 SF OCT-2017 S10 29463 / 01820 DEED LLE
TOTAL 3rd FL. SPACES: 14 SPACES REQUIRED - 18 PROV. | |LEVEL3 12/x18' W/ 5' AISLE (ADA) 1 8 E'OR SET SOUTH g E 0o ? :“ LEVEL 3 S
v o o B 4th FL. PARKING SPACE COUNT LEVEL 4 Pt au LEVEL 3 GROSS BUILDING AREA (UNDER A/C) 8,203.73 SF o Exnpion i A
% s 5 | PARKING LEVEL LEVEL 4 8'x18' COMPACT I LEVEL 3 PARKING 11,816.57 SF ———
s ? = $ TOTAL 4th FL. SPACES: 40 SPACES PROVIDED | HVEL4 1918 (FULL) % LOT COVERAGE LEVEL 3 SHAFT 69378 SF
o 7] [ - . 20,714.08 SF ¢ O N ANCIAL 00 BEACH )
****BUSINESS REQUIRED SPACES: 31.00 SPACES LEVEL 4 - PARKING I an o an
R OVDED TOTAL SPACES, 50 SPaces | COMPACT PARKING: LDR, 4.3.4(K) LEVEL 4 - PARKING _[LOBBY (M) EET I (e
TOTAL PARKING SPACE PROVIDED: 80 SPACES 80 TOTAL SPACE x 30% = 24 ={ 24 SPACES /24 PROVIDED N TOTAL LOT AREA: 23,771.00 SF 100.00 % LEVEL 4 - PARKING _| SHAFT ggggg EE
PER TABLE 4.4.13(L) OF THE CITY OF DELRAY BEACH, FL ALTERNATE FUEL PARKING: X TOTAL BUILT AREA: 23,067.65 SF 97.04 % 62.407 6 SF e msn daem
BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL OEFICE <10,000 SF: 1 SP: 500 SF. (NET) 80 TOTAL SPACE x 3% = 2.4 = 2.4 SPACES / 3 PROVIDED TOTAL FLOOR AREA: 8,572.16 SF 36.06 % = Fxe o i e
AT g Lok S0 sh 15 PARKING & PAVED AREA:  14,495.35 SF 60.97 % /o\ .
Project Site RESTAURANT : 12 : 1000 SF (<6,000 SF) + 15 1,000 SF (>6,000 SF) AREA TABULATIONS: ' o ko TABLE ABOVE EXCLUDED 4,989.16 SF OF OPEN LANDSCAPE AND HARDSCAPE s Pl
* RESTAURANT AREA IS CALCULATED FROM ONE TENANT OCCUPANCY ' (OPEN) LANDSCAPE AREA: 703.35 SF 2.95 % EX R0l ' B i - " s
NET SF AREAS ARE USED FOR PARKING CALCULATIONS BECAUSE NET SF IS THE OCCUPIABLE SF OF THE BUILDING. GROSS BUILDING (UNDER A/C) + VERTICAL SHAFTS 28 538.78 SF . CLUDES 20,020.82 SF OF ROOFTOP PARKING Total 133,859 $127.350 528,089
LEASABLE SF IS CALCULATE FROM C.L. OF DEMISING WALLS TO FACE OF EXTERIOR WALLS PER FBC 2021, SECTION 202 - "6ROSS LEASABLE AREA" ' CIVIC SPACE: 296.67 SF 1.25 %
* OFFICE BUSINESS IS CALCULATED C.L. OF DEMISING WALLS TO INSIDE FACE OF BUILDING WALL, EXCLUDING BUILDING COMMON AREAS, SHAFTS, STAIRWELLS GROSS PARKING 54,119.01 SF A
***** REFER TO SHEET A4a-PARKING CALCULATIONS FOR SHARED PARKING ANALYSIS.
PIERRE DELRAY PHASE Il - SPRAB SITE PLAN PACKAGE COMPOSITE OVERLAY SITE PLAN As indicated 08.12.2022
No copies, transmissions, reproductions, or electronic revisions of any portions of these drawings in whole or in )
part belmade WithclJutlthe expressuwr;'tten permissionlof Z;Isclovich Arc}fliitectls. All designs ind%atedlin th;wse : Z Y S C O V I C 200 Park Avenue, Sulte 510
drawings are property of Zyscovich Architects. All copyrights reserved © 2019. A R CH
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Total Project Parking Requirements (ALL RESTAURANT WITH OFFICE)

ZYSG

A

OVICH

| TE C TS

WE MAKE PEOPLE PLACES

BUILDINGS ¥

TER

ORS CITIES

250 Park Avenue South, Suite 510

Winter Park . Fl

t 407.674.1959

= into@zyscovic

W OWWW.IYSCOVic

" MIAMI .

22789

h.com

h.com

ORLAM

1D | MNEW YO

K

Total Project Parking Requirements (ALL RETAIL WITH OFFICE)

Shared Parking Calcs
Weekday Weekend
Use Type Spaces |PerS.F/DU |Designed SF/DU [ Night 12 AM-| Requ. |Day9 AM-| Requ. Evening Requ. Parking | Day 9 AM-| Requ. Evening Requ.
6 AM Parking 4 PM Parking | 6 PM-12 AM 4PM Parking | 6 PM-12 AM Parking |
Office <> 10,000 S.F"" 1 500 15,399 5% 2 100% 31 10% 3 10% 3 5% 2
Retail/Commercial 1 500 0 5% 0 70% 0 90% 0 100% 0 70% 0
Restaurant < 6000 S.F 12 1000 6,000 10% 7 50% 36 100% 72 50% 36 100% 72
Restaurant >6000 S.F 15 1000 1,183 10% 2 50% 9 100% 18 50% 9 100% 18
Residential 1 1 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
BOH 1 1 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
Total spaces required 11 76 93 48 92
Max Parking Requirement 93
Garage Parking Provided 80 2
Surface Parking 0?
Total Parking Provided 80
Over/Under (-) -13|
Compact Spaces Allowed 30% 28 [Calculation is based on Required Spaces]
Alternative Fuel Spaces Required 3% 3 [Calculation is based on Required Spaces]
EUILDIMNGS MTERIORS CITIES
ZYSCOVICH
ARCHITECTS
t 407.674.1959
WE MAKE PEOPLE PLACES § TR
w www.zyscovich.com
B pMlAMI | ORLAMDC | NEW YORE
Total Project Parking Requirements (ALL RETAIL+RESTAURANT WITH OFFICE)
Shared Parking Calcs
Weekday Weekend
Use Type Spaces |PerS.F/DU |Designed SF/DU [ Night 12 AM-| Requ. |Day9 AM-| Requ. Evening Requ. |Day9AM-| Requ. Evening Requ.
6 AM Parking 4 PM Parking | 6 PM-12 AM | Parking 4 PM Parking | 6 PM-12 AM Parking
Office <> 10,000 S.F"" 1 500 15,399 5% 2 100% 31 10% 3 10% 3 5% 2
Retail/Commercial 1 500 1,189 5% 0 70% 2 90% 2 100% 2 70% 2
Restaurant < 6000 S.F 12 1000 6,000 10% 7 50% 36 100% 72 50% 36 100% 72
Restaurant >6000 S.F 15 1000 0 10% 0 50% 0 100% 0 50% 0 100% 0
Residential 1 1 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
BOH 1 1 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
Total spaces required 9 69 77 42 76
Max Parking Requirement 77
Garage Parking Provided 80’
Surface Parking o
Total Parking Provided 80
Over/Under (-) 3|

Compact Spaces Allowed

Alternative Fuel Spaces Required

30%

23 [Calculation is based on Required Spaces]

3%

2 [Calculation is based on Required Spaces]

PIERRE DELRAY PHASE Il - SPRAB SITE PLAN PACKAGE

No copies, transmissions, reproductions, or electronic revisions of any portions of these drawings in whole or in

part be made without the express written permission of Zyscovich Architects. All designs indicated in these

drawings are property of Zyscovich Architects. All copyrights reserved © 2021.

Shared Parking Calcs
Weekday Weekend
Use Type Spaces |PerS.F /DU |Designed SF/DU | Night 12 AM-| Requ. |Day9AM-| Requ. Evening Requ. |Day9AM-| Requ. Evening Requ.
6 AM Parking 4 PM Parking | 6 PM-12 AM | Parking 4 PM Parking | 6 PM-12 AM Parking
Office <> 10,000 S.F"" 1 500 15,399 5% 2 100% 31 10% 3 10% 3 5% 2
Retail/Commercial 1 500 7,189 5% 1 70% 10 90% 13 100% 14 70% 10
Restaurant < 6000 S.F 12 1000 0 10% 0 50% 0 100% 0 50% 0 100% 0
Restaurant >6000 S.F 15 1000 0 10% 0 50% 0 100% 0 50% 0 100% 0
Residential 1 1 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
BOH 1 1 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
Total spaces required 3 41 16 18 12
Max Parking Requirement 41
Garage Parking Provided 80’
Surface Parking 0
Total Parking Provided 80
| Over/Under (-) 39|
Compact Spaces Allowed 30% 12 [calculation is based on Required Spaces)
Alternative Fuel Spaces Required 3% 1 [Calculation is based on Required Spaces]
EUILDINGS MNTERIORS CITIES
ZYSCOVICH
ARCHITECTS . RS
WE MAKE PEOPLE PLACES § IEEEr Rl
w www.zyscovich.com
" pAlAMI | ORLAKMNDC | NEW YORE
Total Project Parking Requirements (ALL RETAIL+RESTAURANT WITH OFFICE)
Shared Parking Calcs
Weekday Weekend
Use Type Spaces |PerS.F /DU |Designed SF/DU | Night 12 AM-| Requ. |Day9AM-| Requ. Evening Requ. |Day9AM-| Requ. Evening Requ.
6 AM Parking 4 PM Parking | 6 PM-12 AM | Parking 4 PM Parking | 6 PM-12 AM Parking
Office <> 10,000 S.F"" 1 500 15,399 5% 2 100% 31 10% 3 10% 3 5% 2
Retail/Commercial 1 500 1,189 5% 0 70% 2 90% 2 100% 2 70% 2
Restaurant < 6000 S.F 12 1000 6,000 10% 7 50% 36 100% 72 50% 36 100% 72
Restaurant >6000 S.F 15 1000 10% 0 50% 0 100% 0 50% 0 100% 0
Residential 1 1 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
BOH 1 1 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
Total spaces required 9 69 77 42 76
Max Parking Requirement 77
Garage Parking Provided 80’
Surface Parking o
Total Parking Provided 80
| Over/Under (-) 3|
Compact Spaces Allowed 30% 23 [Calculation is based on Required Spaces]
Alternative Fuel Spaces Required 3% 2 [Calculation is based on Required Spaces]
PARKING CALCULATIONS

2YsCOY

E G T

I =T

ICI-SI

t 407.674.1959

250 Park Avenue, Suite 510
Winter Park, FI. 32789

01.21.2022

e info@zyscovich.com
W www.zyscovich.com






AT

)
z
v

=
=
E

< O
z
\_’\’\
rﬂ

0 GS-CITY O C C STREETSCAPE A2 PR\N\I\R
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PENINGS - CITY OF DELRAY BEACH - LDR - CBD STREETSCA < qar w
SEC. 4.4.13(F)(5)(a) o #2 PEDESTRIAN ZONE A = <C
(5)Openings . [Amd. Ord. 28-15 12/08/15](a)Building facades facing streets or civic open spaces must have #3 REMAINDER ()
transparent windows covering between 20 percent and 75 percent of the wall area of each story as measured between ~ (- =
finished floors. Transparent means non-solar, non-mirrored glass with a light transmission reduction of no more than | \ (o O
20 percent. [Amd. Ord. 2815 12/08/15] | | o O
' u Ll Ll
SEC. 4.4.13(E)(4)(e) | | . W N
(e)Storefront . 2.Storefront elements. - | fo== 93/4°
The storefront is a frontage type along sidewalk level of a.Awnings shall project a minimum of three feet 10|'0 %ETBACK REQUIRED \
the ground story, typically associated with commercial from the building facade. 10'-5/8" PROVIDED AT NW CORNER 15-A1/8" -
uses. Storefronts are frequently shaded by awnings or b.Awnings shall be consistent with the 0'-0" SETBACK REQUIRED | \ T w o 4 — |
arcades. building's architecture and proportionate to the 4'-3/8" PROVIDED AT NW | Lo 4 \ o2 = = — ~
facade opening shape and size. Except for CORNER : 5 A-07/8 N | & <_:,>‘ s = i
1.Storefront dimensions. Table 4.4.13(1) provides the curved awnings, all awnings shall be sloped 15 \ *ﬁlg | NY 3 ES I~ % & _
dimensional requirements and the maximum allowable to 35 degrees from the horizontal plane. i "ﬁ ol BN /4/ =) \l@“ ‘ S
encroachment permitted. Figure 4.4.13-23 illustrates the Valances shall be no more than 12 inches long. = | % "‘;‘ /\;q o C = / @) ‘ | =
dimensional requirements and Figure 4.4.13-24 provides Internally illuminated or plastic awnings are 3 ;" ; - Tla 2 ot ‘ ~]
a character example. prohibited. iy e = 2le | SETBACK L / i T e . L I A R T | I
a.Storefronts shall be directly accessible from c.Storefronts may be combined with forecourts, el Z FRONT p /] o
sidewalks; storefront doors may be recessed up porches, or arcades. [Amd. Ord. 28-15 ‘ ‘ I \ 4 élo I
to ten feet. [Amd. Ord. 28-15 12/08/15] 12/08/15] | \ O / S -
b.Storefront (window and door) openings shall | ' | | = \/ |‘ Lo | J— SETBACK ABq |
extend along at least 80 percent of the width of | | | L] / = ,--/""" 10' SETBACK FROl\A '
the facade of the commercial space, measured N @ /l‘ ] ! CORNER CLIP | [
by the sum of the widths of the rough | ‘ = /
openings. Storefront windows shall have a base | | = ] @ / . = = ] |
nine inches to three feet high. Transparent ' \ | n > — _| — — — —
h \ ‘ = / e ‘
glazed windows shall extend from the base to L i K \ _| = | =
at least eight feet in height as measured from | i | =4 ﬂl\ =S| N | | ak ~
sidewalk grade. Transparent means non-solar, ! u | ] E/ /| | 8_9 = = & =
non-mirrored, glass with a light transmission ' 1B O / = o | Nay | &2 > = ‘ &S @
reduction of no more than 20 percent. [Amd. i 1N C:) H B 58‘ R = g‘ S
Ord. 28-15 12/08/15] | | d g/ ‘ 2 |3 = OFFICE Pl E -
- | L g < ~ ! I 8388 NETSF | z _
@ ! < 4754 5
= | i | gl = 2 g s
N | . | ‘ E | N & = | 14 - Q" %) ~ )
=1 i w) = L
| | = RESTAURANT = Q / /ﬁﬁﬁ e = R o | g 8
FRONTAGE LENGTH PERCENTAGE S 718972 GROSS SF S iE | S
I || o Z
COMMERICAL ~ STOREFRONT - NORTH ~ *83-1/2" 89.72% | 1l ; ‘ 3 | ! |
STOREFRONT - EAST  *66'-6 1/8" 33.34% : | || ; | [ — = I |
— [a
ARCADE - NORTH **53'-6 1/4" 55.65% \ L \ EEISEE N | |
— - = O
ARCADE - EAST **53g 26.69% z | | | rev =S A S| = 3 | ELEV ‘
B —— ~
ARCADE-GARAGE ~ **93-37/8" 46.78% | L - L sTafweLL = | = |
[ N — ——
| ‘\| | ] =@ P V @ | = o o DN |
OFFICE - FLOORS FLOOR FLOOR FLOOR - | | | TAIR / ﬂ | TAIR A I |
2ND BALCONY - NORTH 53'-" 55.65% 2 | | ) . .
3RD BALCONY - EAST 53-9 26.97% e | | \ , , | | wr | | _|&
4 N |1 e[l
_! (&) ]
GARAGE - 4TH  GARAGE 3 & | | } 777777 LOB o/ < . _ | | | - TE A
FLOOR = | (RN Biz | SiER =R S 1 I R EE! EIas) I i L > €,
S ‘ il R gl o < 3 s L— ELEC g o 2
*REFER TO A4 - COMPOSITE OVERLAY SITE PLAN FOR DIMENSION | | ELEC. I | Katea, = = . | L0BBY : | TIE =
**REFER TO A5 - PLANS FOR DIMENSION ‘ (| S = H A - S E & | 3 | | 2411" | =1k
e 0 EE ! !V/;j = | I — » =1
23 i \ —Ir= HALLWAY CORR. & | S| = | =ihn
A | \ [ o J |/ S |z 5 I — | gl
WAIVER . | 32 ] = gl . 1. S | AlE
SETBACK WAIVER w | S i | | UP % o | @ W S P~ DN ‘ AN \\ " % ! o | P
WAIVER FROM LDR SECTION 4.4.13(D)(1)b(2) (b) TO ALLOW A TWO FOOT AND TWO 3 =1k n . STAIR 2 = i 5 2 =1§= ST BOUNDARY : | g
EIGHTS (2'-2 3/8" MINIMUM INTERIOR SIDE WAYRD SETBACK ALONG THE WEST PROPERTY =l | & \ o _ | = =l | = HC =
LINE IN LIEU OF THE FIVE-FOT (5') INTERIOR SIDE YARD SETBACK REQUIRED ("WAIVER") E 85,’ i li v ~ @‘E’ ‘ M ORE ; E 3 i N N I | % ;
S | By ‘ PARKING = . gl | % H o
ARCADE WAIVER & | = | ‘F " wr I A i SlE ' | N | | i
WAIVER FROM LDR SECTION 4.4.13(E)(4)(f)(1)(f) TO ALLOW A MAXIMUM THREE (3) STORY = | 1 s STACKINGDISTANGE | = A &S \ Er SN | =
ARCADE HEIGHT FOR THE PROJECT IN LIEU OF THE TWO (2) STORY ARCADE HEIGHT | = ‘ y - ] AGE ENTRANCE N IE= e COLUMN
PERMITTED ("WAIVER") = | =) = [No Slope] ./ S XIT o N \§ ‘
Lo / & / N / RAGE ROLLONG L [No Slope] \ By ¢ (AL
LANDSCAPE WAIVER | | / / . L | \ e \¢ ' - PERFORATED
WAIVER FROM LDR SECTION 4.4.13(G)(4)(E) TO ALLOW TWO (2) SHADE TREES WITHIN THE ' h s / f> 3 | V COLUkllN METAL SCREEN AT
CIVIC OPEN SPACE IN LIEU OF FOUR (4) SHADE TREES REQUIRE ("WAIVER") | & { S I \ i ‘L\ | PARKING GARAGE
| | SeS \ 28 [
| e ERFORATED , . _ _ o B % b 3 0, _ _ \
SOLID WASTE DISPbSAL — s i CREEN AT | | " N | Y M A |
ENCLOSURE SHALL NOT T & | v GARAGE I ; L | iy 5% CRORS S OPE |
Yo} ; ctla ‘ LD NUpU U
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GENERAL STANDARDS FOR ROOFTOPS

2.GENERAL STANDARDS FOR ROOFTOPS. ALL ROOFTOP TERRACES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
FOLLOWING STANDARDS: (ORD. NO. 19-18, § 4, 10-16-18)
A. ROOFTOP TERRACES SHALL BE ARCHITECTURALLY COMPATIBLE WITH THE DESIGN OF THE
OVERALL BUILDING. (ORD. NO. 19-18, § 4, 10-16-18)
B. ROOFTOP TERRACES SHALL BE DESIGNED TO MITIGATE POTENTIAL IMPACTS TO
SURROUNDING PROPERTIES. (ORD. NO. 19-18, § 4, 10-16-18)
. LIGHTING STANDARDS OF SECTION 4.6.8 APPLY. ALL ROOFTOP LIGHTING SHALL BE
FULL CUTOFF LUMINARIES TO MINIMIZE SPILLOVER ON ADJACENT PROPERTIES.
LIGHT POLES MAY NOT EXTEND BEYOND THE MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT LIMIT.
(ORD. NO. 19-18, § 4, 10-16-18)
II. LIVE MUSIC AND MUSIC PLAYED BY A DISC JOCKEY ARE NOT PERMITTED UNLESS
WITHIN ENCLOSED SPACES; AND, NOISE CONTROL IS SUBJECT TO THE CITY'S NOISE
ORDINANCE. (ORD. NO. 19-18, § 4, 10-16-18)
IV. OUTDOOR ROOFTOP ACTIVITIES (NOT WITHIN ENCLOSED AREAS) ARE LIMITED ON

7 7 "SUNDAY THROUGH THURSDAY TO THE TIME BETWEEN 7 A.M. AND 10 P.M., AND ON
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“GREEN" ROOF FOR AT LEAST 50% OF THE ROOF. INCLUDE AREA CALCULATIONS
ON THE PLAN SET. SHADE MUST BE PROVIDED ON A MINIMUM OF 30% OF A
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298 E. Atlantic Avenue

A Class IV Site plan modification application (2022-080) has been submitted for
the referenced property, which includes:

The incorporation of the south .11-acre parcel into the subject property and the
subsequent modification of the proposed site plan to expand the footprint of the
previously approved building to extend into the recently acquired land. The
architectural design and proposed use makeup is remaining consistent with the
prior approval, however the square footage devoted to each specific use
(restaurant/retail/office) is being modified. The amount of required parking is
changing given the increased building square footage. The increase in the
minimum required parking necessitates a parking in-lieu request, as the
applicant is not able to accommodate all required parking on site.

Specifically, the in-lieu request is for i

13 spaces. Utilizing a shared
parking calculation, the proposed
mixture of uses - designating for
the entirety of the ground floor
commercial bay to be used as a
restaurant - generates 93 spaces of
required parking. The applicant is
accommodating 80 spaces on site.

The application also includes a
waiver for the western setback, a
waiver to allow an arcade to extend
vertically up to three stories, and a

landscape waiver. —

Application Type:
Class IV Site Plan

Address/Location:
298 E Atlantic Avenue

Zoning District/ Overlay:

CBD - Central Business District / Railroad
Corridor

FLUM:

CC — Commercial Core

Agent:

Bonnie Miskel, Esq.
Christina Bilenki, Esq.
Dunay, Miskel Bachman LLP
561-405-3300
bmiskel@dmbblaw.com;
cbilenki@dmbblaw.com

Project Planner:
Julian Gdaniec, Senior Planner,
(561) 243-7365

gdaniecj@mydelraybeach.com

Advisory Board Review Date(s):
CRA Board: Yes

DDA Board: Yes

PMAB: Yes

Final Action Review Date:
SPRAB: TBD

Attachments: Architectural Plans; In-Lieu
request justification; Overall Project Narrative;
TDM letter; Parking statement;

NOTE: This item is under review and is subject
to changes upon further analysis based on
comments made by Staff according to the City’s
Land Development Regulations (LDR) and
other department technical reviews. Any
comments or objections shall be presented to the
approving body during the scheduled meeting or
discussed with the project planner in advance

100 NW 1sT AVENUE, DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA 33444 + PLANNING & ZONING: (561) 243-7040 + BUILDING: (561) 243-7200 * DELRAYBEACHFL.GOV
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BACKMAN..

Pierre Delray Two - East Atlantic Avenue, Delray Beach, Florida
In-Lieu Parking Request and Justification

Pierre Delray Two LLC (“Applicant”), is the owner of a 0.43-acre parcel of land located on the southwest
corner of Atlantic Avenue and SE 3rd Avenue and the 0.11 — acre parcel immediately to its south
(collectively referred to herein as the “Property”) within the City of Delray Beach (“City”). The Property
has a future land use map (“FLUM”) designation of Commercial Core (“CC”) and is zoned Central Business
District (“CBD”). The Property is further located within the Central Core subdistrict of the CBD. The
Property is currently developed with a surface parking lot. In an effort to improve the Property and
surrounding area in accordance with the City’s redevelopment plan for E. Atlantic Avenue, the Applicant
proposes to develop the Property with a three-story mixed-use building comprised of retail and office
uses and parking garage (“Project”). On November 19, 2020, the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board
approved a Class V Site Plan application (2019-266) for the Project.

Since obtaining the above noted approvals, the Applicant was able to acquire the 0.11 acre parcel on the
south end of the property and is able to incorporate the additional land into the Property, rather than
leaving this parcel unusable. As a result, Petitioner is seeking to modify the approved site plan for the
Project in order to expand the building south and incorporate the southern forty five feet (45’) that would
otherwise remain fallow. The revised Project results in +/- 15,505 square feet of office uses proposed for
the second and third floors and +/- 7,312 square feet for a mix of restaurant and retail uses. At this time,
the Applicant does not have the exact tenant mix that will utilize the ground level spaces once
constructed. In addition, the ultimate mix of restaurant and retail uses may change over time. Given the
uncertainty associated with the ultimate end users, Petitioner is proposing a payment-in-lieu of parking
option given the most intense mix proposed for the ground level which would allow for all 7,312 square
feet of the ground level to be used for restaurants. Under this scenario, ninety five (95) parking spaces
would be required where eighty (80) will be provided for the Project. As a result, Petitioner is requesting
the payment in-lieu option for the fifteen (15) space deficit. Should the ground level include a mix of both
restaurant and retail uses, the Project will meet the required parking. Please refer to the attached shared
parking tables for reference.

In accordance with Section 2.4.5(0)(5), in order to allow in-lieu requests, the City Commission must find
that the request is consistent with the Land Development Regulations, City Comprehensive Plan, and all

currently adopted City policies and/or studies. An additional finding must be made that adequate parking
options are available.

Compliance with the Land Development Regulations:

14 S.E. 4th Street, Suite 36, Boca Raton, FL 33432 | Tel: (561) 405-3300 | Fax: (561) 409-2341 | www.dmbblaw.com





Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(A), the CBD is established to preserve and protect the cultural and historic
aspects of downtown Delray Beach and simultaneously provide for the stimulation and enhancement of
the vitality and economic growth of this special area. The Project complies with the intent of the CBD as
it proposes new development in scale with the existing and historical elements of the downtown, while
bringing a mix of uses that will stimulate and enhance the vitality of this area. More specifically, the
Applicant is proposing a three-story office and restaurant/retail building. The project further complies
with the development standards of the CBD.

Compliance with the Central Business District Regulating Plan:

Pursuant to the Central Core regulating plan Figure 4.4.13-5, the Property is located along a Primary Street
with required Retail Frontages. Further, the Primary Streets are required to have superior pedestrian
environments and are held to a higher standard in regard to building placement, frontage and location of
parking and service uses. The Project meets the plan by providing restaurant uses on the ground floor
that will continue to activate the primary street frontage.

Compliance with the Comprehensive Plan:

The Property has a FLUM designation of Commercial Core (CC) and a zoning map designation of CBD. The
CBD zoning district is consistent with the CC FLUM designation. In accordance with LDR Section
4.4.14(C)(3), Table 4.4.13(A), general retail, services and facilities (restaurants) and office uses are
permitted as principal uses in the CBD zoning district and on the ground floor for Required Retail corridors.
The Project is proposing restaurant and retail uses on the ground floor in compliance with this section.
The project further complies with the following policies of the Neighborhood, Districts and Corridors
element of the Always Delray Comprehensive Plans:

Policy NDC 1.1.14: Continue to require that property be developed or redeveloped or accommodated, in a
manner so that the use, intensity and density are appropriate in terms of soil, topographic, and other
applicable physical considerations; encourage affordable goods and services; are complementary to and
compatible with adjacent land uses; and fulfill remaining land use needs.

e Pierre Delray Il building is a 49,282 sq.ft., three-story retail/restaurant/office building with a built-
in parking garage. The development is compatible in use, aesthetics, and scale with the adjacent
buildings in the downtown. The Floor Area Ratio (FAR) for the building is 2.6 which is below the
maximum 3.0 allowed in the Commercial Core. There are no conflicts between the proposed
development and this policy.

Policy NDC 2.2.7 Within the Commercial Core, locate and design off-street parking areas in a manner that
does not detract from the character by providing standards in the Land Development Regulations, such as
locating parking to the side or rear of buildings, limiting size of lots, and landscaping and facade
requirements. Large fields of parking between building facades and streets are generally not desirable.

e The proposed development furthers the character of the downtown by facing retail/restaurant
and office uses on E. Atlantic Avenue (required retail), and by locating the three-story, 62 space
parking garage to the rear of the development facing SE 3rd Avenue. The development provides
efficient use of a small site (0.42 acres), by locating parking spaces through the site in commonly
underutilized areas (i.e. roofs) and providing arcades (2ndfloor spaces with terraces).
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Pursuant to LDR section 3.2.3 (B), All development shall provide pedestrian, bicycle, and vehicular
interconnections to adjacent properties, where possible, and include accessible routes from the entry
points of publicly-accessible buildings to the sidewalk network in accordance with the Americans with
Disabilities Act (ADA).

e The subject site is not located along any bus or bicycle routes. The proposed development
provides entry/access points on E. Atlantic Avenue and SE 3rd Avenue. The project provides 15’
streetscapes along the avenues which provide adequate walking spaces and furthers pedestrian
network. The project proposes three arcades that shade the sidewalks to improve walking
conditions. The parking garage proposed includes bicycle parking spaces on the ground level
which encourages a sustainable alternative to automobile transportation.

Finally, there are adequate public parking options available in the immediate vicinity of the Property,
including the parking garage located just to the southeast of the Property at the newly opened Delray
Beach Market at 33 SE 3" Avenue. Additional public parking is also available two blocks to the west at
the Robert Federspiel garage on SE 1 Avenue and at the iPic garage located one block to the east.
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Kimley»Horn

March 1, 2022

Jorge Alarcon

City of Delray Beach

100 NE 1st Avenue

Delray Beach, Florida 33444

RE: 298 East Atlantic Avenue Parking Analysis
Delray Beach, Florida
Kimley-Horn #140527002

Dear Jorge:

Pursuant to your request, Kimley-Horn has performed a parking evaluation for the proposed
development located at 298 East Atlantic Avenue in the City of Delray Beach, Florida. The property
is proposed to be developed with a mix of commercial uses. A parking evaluation was requested by
the City of Delray Beach to identify available public parking in the vicinity of the property.

The proposed site will accommodate 80 parking spaces. Depending on the ultimate tenant mix, the
garage with either accommodate the parking demand, or alternate off-site public parking will be
required to supplement the garage parking. Based on shared parking calculations provided by the
architect, the ultimate tenant mix could require the need for up to 15 off-site public parking spaces.

Kimley-Horn reviewed potential available parking locations in the vicinity of the site. The City
operates a public parking garage located at the southwest corner of NE 15t Street & NE 2" Avenue.
The garage provides 525 public parking spaces. Parking occupancy information was provided by the
City for this location; based on this data, the maximum average daily parking occupancy in
September, October and November 2021 (the latest available data) was 49 percent. The peak
occupancy at any given time was approximately 90 percent. Therefore, the garage will be able to
accommodate up to 15 parking spaces needed for this site. The shared parking calculations and
parking data provided by the City are attached.

Please contact me at (561) 840-0874 or adam.kerr@kimley-horn.com should you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

Digitally signed by Adam
B Kerr

Date: 2022.05.24
15:04:00 -04'00"
Adam B. Kerr, P.E.
Transportation Engineer

Florida Registration Number 64773

KAWPB_TPTO\1405\140527002 - 298 E Atlantic Ave TPS\2022-3-1 Parking Letter.docx

kimley-horn.com | 1920 Wekiva Way, Suite 200, West Palm Beach, FL 33411 561 845 0665
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Total Project Parking Requirements (ALL RESTAURANT WITH OFFICE) e e omane e e e
Shared Parking Calcs Total Project Parking Requirements (ALL RETAIL WITH OFFICE)
Weekday Weekend Shared Parkine Cal
Use Type Spaces |PerS.F/DU |Designed SF/DU [ Night 12 AM-| Requ. |Day9 AM-| Requ. Evening Requ. Parking | Day 9 AM-| Requ. Evening Requ. EAE bl sl
6 AM Parking 4 PM Parking | 6 PM-12 AM 4 PM Parking | 6 PM-12 AM Parking | Weekday Weekend
Office <> 10,000 S.F" 1 500 15,505 5o 2 100% 31 10% 3 10% 3 594 2 Use Type Spaces |PerS.F/DU [Designed SF/DU | Night 12 AM-| Requ. |Day9 AM-| Requ. Evening Requ. |Day9AM-| Requ. Evening Requ.
Retail/Commercial 1 500 0 5oy 0 70% 0 90% 0 100% 0 70% 0 6 AM Parking 4 PM Parking | 6 PM-12 AM | Parking 4 PM Parking | 6 PM-12 AM Parking
Restaurant < 6000 S.F 12 1000 6,000 10% 7 50% 36 100% 72 50% 36 100% 72 Office <> 10,000 s.f 1 500 15,505 5% 2 100% 31 10% 3 10% 3 5% 2
Restaurant >6000 S.F 15 1000 1,312 10% 2 50% 10 100% 20 50% 10 100% 20 Retail/Commercial 1 500 7,312 5% 1 70% 10 90% 13 100% 15 70% 10
Residential 1 1 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 Restaurant < 6000 S.F 12 1000 0 10% 0 50% 0 100% 0 50% 0 100% 0
BOH 1 1 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 Restaurant >6000 S.F 15 1000 0 10% 0 50% 0 100% 0 50% 0 100% 0
Total spaces required 11 77 95 49 94 Residential 1 1 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
Max Parking Requirement 95 BOH 1 1 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
Garage Parking Provided 80 2 Total spaces required 3 41 16 18 12
Surface Parking 03 Max Parking Requirement 41
Total Parking Provided 80 Garage Parking Provided 80 *
| Over/Under (-) -15| Surface Parking 03
Compact Spaces Allowed 30% 29 [Calculation is based on Required Spaces] Total Parking Provided 80
Alternative Fuel Spaces Required 3% 3 [Calculation is based on Required Spaces] | Over/Under (-) 39'
Compact Spaces Allowed 30% 12 [calculation is based on Required Spaces)
Alternative Fuel Spaces Required 3% 1 [Calculation is based on Required Spaces]
1: Per table 4.4.13(L) of CBD parking code, parking for office < 10,000 sf is 1 per 500 sf and parking for office > 10,000 sf is 1 per 500 sf since the property is located within 750 ft of a public parking garage or Planned Tri-Rail
Coastal Link station.
2: Parking calculations are based on concept design and may vary once a structural and mechanical systems are designed. 1: Per table 4.4.13(L) of CBD parking code, parking for office < 10,000 sf is 1 per 500 sf and parking for office > 10,000 sf is 1 per 500 sf since the property is located within 750 ft of a public parking garage or Planned Tri-
3: The 9 surface parking space are locating on the south parcel currently leased to building owner. Rail Coastal Link station.
4: Calculations are shown only for the Pierre Delray Two LLC site. 2: Parking calculations are based on concept design and may vary once a structural and mechanical systems are designed.
5: Restaurant calculation is the gross retail to restaurant SF. 3: The 9 surface parking space are locating on the south parcel currently leased to building owner.
4: Calculations are shown only for the Pierre Delray Two LLC site.
5: Restaurant calculation is the gross retail to restaurant SF.
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Total Project Parking Requirements (ALL RETAIL+RESTAURANT WITH OFFICE) Total Project Parking Requirements (ALL RETAIL+RESTAURANT WITH OFFICE)
Shared Parking Calcs Shared Parking Calcs
Weekday Weekend Weekday Weekend
Use Type Spaces |PerS.F/DU |Designed SF/DU [ Night 12 AM-| Requ. |Day9 AM-| Requ. Evening Requ. |Day9AM-| Requ. Evening Requ. Use Type Spaces |PerS.F /DU |Designed SF/DU | Night 12 AM-| Requ. |Day9AM-| Requ. Evening Requ. |Day9AM-| Requ. Evening Requ.
6 AM Parking 4 PM Parking | 6 PM-12 AM | Parking 4 PM Parking | 6 PM-12 AM Parking 6 AM Parking 4 PM Parking | 6 PM-12 AM | Parking 4 PM Parking | 6 PM-12 AM Parking
Office <> 10,000 5.F"" 1 500 15,505 5% 2 100% 31 10% 3 10% 3 5% 2 Office <> 10,000 S.F"" 1 500 15,505 5% 2 100% 31 10% 3 10% 3 5% 2
Retail/Commercial 1 500 1,312 5% 0 70% 2 90% 2 100% 3 70% 2 Retail/Commercial 1 500 1,112 5% 0 70% 2 90% 2 100% 2 70% 2
Restaurant < 6000 S.F 12 1000 6,000 10% 7 50% 36 100% 72 50% 36 100% 72 Restaurant < 6000 S.F 12 1000 6,000 10% 7 50% 36 100% 72 50% 36 100% 72
Restaurant >6000 S.F 15 1000 0 10% 0 50% 0 100% 0 50% 0 100% 0 Restaurant >6000 S.F 15 1000 200 10% 0 50% 2 100% 3 50% 2 100% 3
Residential 1 1 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 Residential 1 1 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
BOH 1 1 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 BOH 1 1 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
Total spaces required 9 69 77 42 76 Total spaces required 9 71 80 43 79
Max Parking Requirement 77 Max Parking Requirement 80
Garage Parking Provided 80 ° Garage Parking Provided 80’
Surface Parking o Surface Parking o
Total Parking Provided 80 Total Parking Provided 80
| Over/Under (-) 3| | Over/Under (-) 0|
Compact Spaces Allowed 30% 23 [Calculation is based on Required Spaces] Compact Spaces Allowed 30% 24 [Calculation is based on Required Spaces]
Alternative Fuel Spaces Required 3% 2 [Calculation is based on Required Spaces] Alternative Fuel Spaces Required 3% 2 [Calculation is based on Required Spaces]
1: Per table 4.4.13(L) of CBD parking code, parking for office < 10,000 sf is 1 per 500 sf and parking for office > 10,000 sf is 1 per 500 sf since the property is located within 750 ft of a public parking garage or Planned Tri- 1: Per table 4.4.13(L) of CBD parking code, parking for office < 10,000 sf is 1 per 500 sf and parking for office > 10,000 sf is 1 per 500 sf since the property is located within 750 ft of a public parking garage or Planned Tri-
Rail Coastal Link station. Rail Coastal Link station.
2: Parking calculations are based on concept design and may vary once a structural and mechanical systems are designed. 2: Parking calculations are based on concept design and may vary once a structural and mechanical systems are designed.
3: The 9 surface parking space are locating on the south parcel currently leased to building owner. 3: The 9 surface parking space are locating on the south parcel currently leased to building owner.
4: Calculations are shown only for the Pierre Delray Two LLC site. 4: Calculations are shown only for the Pierre Delray Two LLC site.
5: Restaurant calculation is the gross retail to restaurant SF. 5: Restaurant calculation is the gross retail to restaurant SF.

PIERRE DELRAY PHASE Il - SPRAB SITE PLAN PACKAGE PARKING CALCULATIONS 11.02.2021

No copies, transmissions, reproductions, or electronic revisions of any portions of these drawings in whole or in
part be made without the express written permission of Zyscovich Architects. All designs indicated in these Z Y S C
drawings are property of Zyscovich Architects. All copyrights reserved © 2021. A RCH
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Occupancy Report from Nov 01, 2021 to Nov 30, 2021

@ Old School Square
& 01 Nov, 2021 - 30 Nov, 2021
® 12:00 AM - 11:00 PM

Average Occupancy by Day of Week
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Q PARK ASSIST.

Occupancy Report from Oct 01, 2021 to Oct 31, 2021

@ Old School Square
& 01 Oct, 2021 - 31 Oct, 2021
® 12:00 AM - 11:00 PM
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Saturday 41%
Sunday 31%
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i& PARK ASSIST.

Occupancy Report from Sep 01, 2021 to Sep 30, 2021

@ Old School Square
& 01 Sep, 2021 - 30 Sep, 2021
© 12:00 AM - 11:00 PM

Average Occupancy by Day of Week

Monday 21%
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Pierre Delray Two - East Atlantic Avenue, Delray Beach, Florida
Class 1V Site Plan Modification - Justification

Pierre Delray Two LLC (“Applicant”), is the owner of a 0.43-acre parcel of land located on the southwest
corner of Atlantic Avenue and SE 3rd Avenue and the 0.11 — acre parcel immediately to its south
(collectively referred to herein as the “Property”) within the City of Delray Beach (“City”). The Property
has a future land use map (“FLUM”) designation of Commercial Core (“CC”) and is zoned Central Business
District (“CBD”). The Property is further located within the Central Core subdistrict of the CBD. The
Property is currently developed with a surface parking lot. In an effort to improve the Property and
surrounding area in accordance with the City’s redevelopment plan for E. Atlantic Avenue, the Applicant
proposes to develop the Property with a three-story mixed-use building comprised of retail and office
uses and parking garage (“Project”). On November 19, 2020, the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board
approved a Class V Site Plan application (2019-266) for the Project.

Since obtaining the above noted approvals, the Applicant was able to acquire the 0.11 acre parcel on the
south end of the property and is able to incorporate the additional land into the Property, rather than
leaving this parcel unusable. As a result, Petitioner is seeking to modify the approved site plan for the
Project in order to expand the building south and incorporate the southern forty five feet (45’) that would
otherwise remain fallow. The revised Project results in +/- 15,505 square feet of office uses proposed for
the second and third floors and +/- 7,312 square feet for a mix of restaurant and retail uses.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(A), the CBD is established to preserve and protect the cultural and historic
aspects of downtown Delray Beach and simultaneously provide for the stimulation and enhancement of
the vitality and economic growth of this special area. The Project complies with the intent of the CBD as
it proposes new development in scale with the existing and historical elements of the downtown, while
bringing a mix of uses that will stimulate and enhance the vitality of this area. More specifically, the
Applicant is proposing a three-story office and restaurant/retail building. The project further complies
with the development standards of the CBD. Pursuant to the Central Core regulating plan Figure 4.4.13-
5, the Property is located along a Primary Street with required Retail Frontages. Further, the Primary
Streets are required to have superior pedestrian environments and are held to a higher standard in regard
to building placement, frontage and location of parking and service uses. The Project meets the plan by
providing restaurant uses on the ground floor that will continue to activate the primary street frontage.

Compliance with the Comprehensive Plan:

The Property has a FLUM designation of Commercial Core (CC) and a zoning map designation of CBD. The
CBD zoning district is consistent with the CC FLUM designation. In accordance with LDR Section
4.4.14(C)(3), Table 4.4.13(A), general retail, services and facilities (restaurants) and office uses are
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permitted as principal uses in the CBD zoning district and on the ground floor for Required Retail corridors.
The Project is proposing restaurant and retail uses on the ground floor in compliance with this section.
The project further complies with the following policies of the Neighborhood, Districts and Corridors
element of the Always Delray Comprehensive Plans:

Policy NDC 1.1.14: Continue to require that property be developed or redeveloped or accommodated, in a
manner so that the use, intensity and density are appropriate in terms of soil, topographic, and other
applicable physical considerations; encourage affordable goods and services; are complementary to and
compatible with adjacent land uses; and fulfill remaining land use needs.

e Pierre Delray Il building is a 49,282 sq.ft., three-story retail/restaurant/office building with a built-
in parking garage. The development is compatible in use, aesthetics, and scale with the adjacent
buildings in the downtown. The Floor Area Ratio (FAR) for the building is 2.6 which is below the
maximum 3.0 allowed in the Commercial Core. There are no conflicts between the proposed
development and this policy.

Policy NDC 2.2.7 Within the Commercial Core, locate and design off-street parking areas in a manner that
does not detract from the character by providing standards in the Land Development Regulations, such as
locating parking to the side or rear of buildings, limiting size of lots, and landscaping and fagade
requirements. Large fields of parking between building facades and streets are generally not desirable.

e The proposed development furthers the character of the downtown by facing retail/restaurant
and office uses on E. Atlantic Avenue (required retail), and by locating the three-story, 62 space
parking garage to the rear of the development facing SE 3rd Avenue. The development provides
efficient use of a small site (0.42 acres), by locating parking spaces through the site in commonly
underutilized areas (i.e. roofs) and providing arcades (2ndfloor spaces with terraces).

Pursuant to LDR section 3.2.3 (B), All development shall provide pedestrian, bicycle, and vehicular
interconnections to adjacent properties, where possible, and include accessible routes from the entry
points of publicly-accessible buildings to the sidewalk network in accordance with the Americans with
Disabilities Act (ADA).

e The subject site is not located along any bus or bicycle routes. The proposed development
provides entry/access points on E. Atlantic Avenue and SE 3rd Avenue. The project provides 15’
streetscapes along the avenues which provide adequate walking spaces and furthers pedestrian
network. The project proposes three arcades that shade the sidewalks to improve walking
conditions. The parking garage proposed includes bicycle parking spaces on the ground level
which encourages a sustainable alternative to automobile transportation.
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Kimley»Horn

March 1, 2022
Anthea Gianniotes
City of Delray Beach

100 NE 1st Avenue
Delray Beach, Florida 33444

RE: 298 East Atlantic Avenue TDM Plan
Delray Beach, Florida
Kimley-Horn #140527002

Dear Anthea:

Pursuant to your request, Kimley-Horn has prepared these Transportation Demand Measures (TDM)
for the proposed development located at 298 East Atlantic Avenue in the City of Delray Beach,
Florida. Based on the proposed uses and types of employment, the following TDM’s are proposed:

e Continue to cooperate and/or coordinate with Palm Tran and the City of Delray Beach to
provide a bus route(s) to/from the site

e Cooperate and/or Coordinate with South Florida Regional Transportation Authority (SFRTA)
to provide shuttle service to existing Tri-Rail the Delray Beach Tri-Rail station.

e Encourage tenants to promote an on-going ride-sharing information service to persons
employed in the project development.

o Encourage tenants to accommodate alternate work hours and telecommuting standards.

¢ Encourage office tenants to accommodate reduced-day work weeks.

e Provide sheltered secure facilities for storage of bicycles.

e Encourage tenants to make available meaningful incentives to the employees in the project
development who make work trips by modes of transportation other than single occupant

vehicles.

o Make tenants aware of amenities which reduce trips on the adjacent roadway network.
Amenities may include access to a nearby fitness center and nearby childcare facilities.
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Please contact me at (561) 840-0874 or adam.kerr@kimley-horn.com should you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

Digitally signed
by Adam B Kerr
Date: 2022.05.24
15:03:03 -04'00'
Adam B. Kerr, P.E.
Transportation Engineer

Florida Registration Number 64773
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